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September 5, 2019

Wendy Fuell
J.R. Simplot Company
P.O. Box 912
Pocatello, Idaho 83204

Re: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report Submittal
Blackrock Land Exchange: Disposal of Federal Land
Bannock and Power Counties, Idaho

Dear Wendy:

We are pleased to provide you with the above-referenced Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report. The attached report presents our
methodology, findings, opinions, conclusions, and recommendations regarding
environmental conditions at the project site.

HDR appreciates the opportunity to serve the J.R. Simplot Company on this
important project. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to
contact me at 208-387-7033 or mike.murray@hdrinc.com.

Sincerely,

HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

Michael R. Murray, PhD
Vice President/Project Manager

Distribution: electronic copy
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Summary

HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) conducted a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | ESA)
of approximately 719 acres of Federal land managed by the U.S. Department of the Interior Bureau
of Land Management (BLM) that extends from Power County to Bannock County, in Pocatello,
Idaho. The Phase | ESA has been prepared for J.R. Simplot Company (Simplot) and BLM for
Federal land being considered for exchange under the Blackrock Land Exchange. The proposal
involves exchange of the approximately 719 acres of Federal land adjacent to the Don Plant for
approximately 667 acres of non-Federal land currently owned by Simplot. Simplot has proposed as
mitigation an additional 159 acres of non-Federal, Simplot-owned land that would be conveyed to
BLM.

The property, referenced herein as the Project Area, consists of approximately 719 acres of Federal
land proposed for exchange under the Blackrock Land Exchange. Refer to the project location map
and site detail map (Figure 1 and Figure 2) for further detail.

This Phase | ESA focuses on the Federal land (Project Area) that would be disposed of in exchange
for non-Federal land. An assessment of the non-Federal land is available under different cover
(Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Blackrock Land Exchange: Pre-acquisition of Non-Federal
Land, HDR 2019).

This Phase | ESA assessed for the presence of recognized environmental conditions (RECS) that
may adversely affect the project area, and was conducted in accordance with the scope and
limitations of the ASTM International (ASTM) Practice E1527-13. In addition, the Phase 1 ESA
follows the requirements of BLM’s H-2000-02 Environmental Site Assessments for Disposal of Real
Property (Release 2-229, August 21, 2012). This report includes a summary of the site
reconnaissance conducted on June 11, a review of environmental databases, a review of historical
data sources, environmental lien search, and personal interviews. Any exceptions to or deletions
from these ASTM and BLM practices are described later in this report.

Findings
General findings of this assessment include the following:

e The Project Area is Federal land proposed for exchange in the Blackrock Land Exchange
project, in Bannock and Power counties near Pocatello and Inkom, Idaho. The land around
the Project Area consists of a mix of industrial, residential, public, and tribal uses. Fort Hall
Reservation belonging to the Shoshone-Bannock Tribes dominates the area west of the
Project Area. Immediately north of much of the Project Area is the Eastern Michaud Flats
(EMF) site. The EMF site is a Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act (CERCLA) regulated Superfund site comprised of Simplot's Don Plant facility
and the previous FMC Corporation (FMC) phosphorus plant.

e Review of government records and historical sources identified the Project Area as part of
the EMF Superfund site, characterized as the Offplant Operating Unit (OU). Elevated levels
of some metals and inorganics have been identified in surface soils. Elevated fluoride has
been identified in vegetation. Superfund risk assessment identified no human health risk and
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marginal ecological risk due to fluoride in vegetation. No remedial action has been proposed
by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for the Project Area.

The Project Area at latitude/longitude 42.877/-112.521 is identified as the Pocatello Moving
Target Range in the Formerly Used Defense Site (FUDs) database (program ID:
F101D0119). The same location is also listed in the unexploded ordnance (UXO) database.
The FUDS are properties were (are) Federal lands that were used by the Department of
Defense (DOD). The FUDs database was established in 1986 for assessment, and if
cleanup was deemed necessary, it was led by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (Corps).
UXOinfo.com site list the site as a FUDS site but indicates that the history as “no data
available.” HDR obtained records from the Corps regarding the Pocatello Moving Target
Range (Appendix E). The range was used by the War Department in 1943 and 1944 as a
moving target range over a 4,494-acre area (the exact locations remains uncertain but it
included current day BLM-managed land in the Pocatello area, and likely included the
Project Area). Inspections were conducted in 1991, no hazards were identified. The Corps
concluded, “since no hazardous or toxic waste was discovered, this site is recommended for
no further action”.

In 2013, Simplot had a release of gypsum from a diked area and some gypsum entered onto
BLM land near the southern end of the gypstack. Simplot reported the release and IDEQ
oversaw the cleanup of the material. IDEQ considers the release mitigated.

Opinions

HDR has reviewed the stated data sources, which are part of the ASTM E 1527-13 assessment
protocol. Based upon the review of the data, HDR has developed the following professional opinion:

The Project Area is located within the Offplant OU of the EMF Superfund site. The record of
decision (ROD) identifies the measures to be taken by Simplot and FMC to address site
impacts, including the Offplant OU. No remedial action has taken place in the past, nor has
been proposed for the Federal lands, including the Project Area. This portion of the Project
Area is considered a CREC.

The area around latitude/longitude 42.877/-112.521 is listed in the FUDs database and is not
considered a REC based on information provided by the Corps (see Appendix E).

The release of gypsum form a diked are onto the Project Area has been mitigated and is not
considered a REC.

Conclusions

HDR has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice
E 1527.13 and BLM Manual Handbook H-2000-02 for the Project Area. Any exceptions to, or
deletions from, this practice are described in Section 11.0 of this report. This assessment has
revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the property, except for the following:

Vi

The Project Area is located within the Offplant OU of the EMF Superfund site. The ROD
identifies the measures to be taken by Simplot and FMC to address site impacts, including
the Offplant OU. No remedial action has taken place in the past, nor has been proposed for


http:UXOinfo.com
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the Federal lands, including the Project Area. This portion of the Project Area is considered a
CREC.

Recommendations

Recommendations included in this report were developed through the investigative procedures
described in the Scope of Services, Significant Assumptions, and Limitations sections of this report
(see Section 1.2). These findings should be reviewed within the context of the limitations provided in
the Limitations section.

HDR makes following recommendations:

Recommendation 1

This assessment has revealed no evidence of hazardous substances, petroleum products, or
recognized environmental conditions and/or CERCLA 120(h) concerns on this real property. No
further inquiry is needed for purposes of appropriate inquiry; therefore, this real property is suitable
for disposal.

Recommendation 2

Report users should consider the “shelf life” of Phase | documents in determining risk. ASTM E
1527-13: 4.6 states that a conforming “Phase I” report is valid for a period of 180 days, and may be
updated during the 180 days to 1-year timeframe. The report is valid for use in any of the CERCLA
defenses ONLY if it is updated within this time frame. If greater than one year passes from the final
report date, the Phase | effort would need to be repeated to remain in compliance with ASTM and
the “All Appropriate Inquiry” (AAl) protection.

Vil
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1.0 Introduction

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase | environmental site assessment (Phase | ESA) is to document the
evaluation of the project lands for indications of recognized environmental conditions (RECs). ASTM
International (ASTM) Practice E 1527-13 defines the following categories of REC:

REC: The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on,
or at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to
the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions (see definition
below).

ASTM E 1527-13 defines release as a release of any hazardous substance or petroleum product
shall have the same meaning as the definition of “release” in Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 United States Code (U.S.C.) § 9601(22)).

Historical REC (HREC): A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that
has occurred in connection with the property, and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory
authority. The property is not subject to any required controls (for example, property use restrictions,
activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).

Controlled REC (CREC): A REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority
(for example, as documented by the issuance of a No Further Action [NFA] letter or equivalent, or
meeting risk-based criteria established by the regulatory authority). Hazardous substances or
petroleum products are allowed to remain in place, subject to the implementation of required controls
(for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or
engineering controls).

Additional conditions that are not included under the definitions of a REC, but are defined by ASTM
Practice E 1527-13 include:

De minimis: A condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the
environment, and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions
are not RECs, historical RECs nor CRECs.

Business Environmental Risk: A risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-
driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial
real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this
practice.

Consideration of business environmental risk issues may involve addressing one or more non-scope
considerations.
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In addition the ASTM defined RECs, the Phase 1 ESA includes addressing solid waste and physical
hazards issues. Where BLM defines physical hazards are (BLM 2012):

Man-caused situations, such as mine shafts, high walls, unsafe bridges, primitive roads, or
similar features, where the potential exists for injury or death to visitors on the lands before the
disposal is completed.

It is BLM policy that locations of sites must be identified on site maps, a detailed description be
provided, and photo documentation be included in the ESA report.

1.2 Scope of Services, Significant Assumptions, and
Limitations

The services provided for this project consisted of the following:
e Provide a description of the Project Area, including current land uses (Section 2.1 — 2.3)

e Provide a general description of the topography, soils, geology, and groundwater flow
direction (Section 2.4)

e Review reasonably ascertainable and reviewable regulatory information published by
Federal, state, local, and tribal, environmental agencies pertaining to the Project Area
(Section 4.0 in total)

e Review historical data sources for the Project Area, including aerial photographs,
topographic maps, fire insurance maps, city directories, and other readily available
development data (Section 4.3 in total)

e Conduct an area reconnaissance and an environmental review—including a visual review of
adjoining properties—with a focus on indications of hazardous substances, petroleum
products, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), wells, storage tanks, solid waste disposal pits
and sumps, and utilities. In addition review site for physical hazards as defined above
(Section 5.0 in total)

e Interview current owner of the Project Area and interview other persons with knowledge of
the development history of the Project Area (Section 6.0 in total)

e Determine deviations in methodology that results in data gaps in the information obtained
and comment on their significance in identifying RECs for the Project Area (Section 13.0)

e Prepare a written report of methods, findings, opinions and conclusions (Sections 9.0, 10.0,
and 11.0 in total).

The goal of this scope of services is to assist the user in identifying conditions in the project area that
may indicate risks regarding hazardous materials storage, disposal, or other impacts. The resulting
report may qualify the user for relief from liabilities as one of three “defenses” identified in the 2002
Brownfields Amendments to CERCLA, Section 9607 (All Appropriate Inquiry [AAI] subsections).
These three defenses include:

1. The “innocent landowner” defense to potential liabilities under 42 U.S.C. § 9601
2. The “contiguous project corridor owner” defense pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 9607q
3. The “bona fide prospective purchaser” defense pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §9607r
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Federal regulations at (42 U.S.C 89601(35)(A) & (B),89607(b)(3), §9607(q); and §9607(r)),
promulgated by the United States (U.S.) Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), require that
liability release be based (in part) on completion of AAI prior to purchase of a property. Those
inquiries are documented by Phase | reports, or ESAs. EPA has agreed that the recently developed
ASTM guidance (ASTM Practice E 1527-13: 3.2.6) specifies and interprets AAl requirements.

A user is defined by ASTM Practice E 1527-13: as the party seeking to use Practice E 1527 to
complete an ESA of the project area and may include a potential purchaser of land in the project
area, a potential tenant of the Project Area, an owner of land in the project area, a lender, or a
project area manager. Investigative areas not included in the standard ASTM ESA scope include:
asbestos, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, radon or urea formaldehyde, wetland issues,
regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety,
ecological resources, endangered species, and high voltage power lines.

Indoor air quality from sources such as mold and asbestos is not included in the ASTM standard
except to the extent that indoor air impacts are related to Superfund release and/or caused by
releases of hazardous substances into subsurface soil or groundwater (vapor intrusion).

The potential for vapor encroachment or intrusion into structures in the Project Area are assessed
from on-site or off-plant sources, based on the experience of the Environmental Professional. State
and national policies and standards relevant to vapor intrusion are in flux, and subject to change.

The scope of services for ESA projects also does not include the completion of soil borings, the
installation of groundwater monitoring wells, or the collection of soil or groundwater samples.

HDR has made certain assumptions in preparing the scope of this assessment:

e Data gathered from public information sources (i.e., libraries or public regulatory agencies)
are accurate and reliable.

e Site operations reflect site conditions relative to potential releases, and no intentional
concealment of environmental conditions or releases has occurred.

e Interview information is directly reported as gathered by the assessor, and is limited by the
accuracy of the interviewee’s recollection and experience.

e Published geologic information and site observations made by the environmental
professional are used to estimate likely contaminant migration pathways in the subsurface.
These estimates by the environmental professional are limited in accuracy, and are generally
cross-referenced with existing information about similar sites and environmental releases in
the area, if available.

e Regulatory information is limited to sites identified after the late 1980s, because reliable
records were not kept by regulatory agencies prior to that time frame.

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based on the procedures described in
ASTM Practice E 1527-13, informal discussions with various agencies, a review of the available
literature cited in this report, conditions noted at the time of this Phase | ESA, and HDR'’s
interpretation of the information obtained as part of this Phase | ESA. The findings and conclusions
are limited to the specific project and properties described in this report, and by the accuracy and
completeness of the information provided by others.
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An ESA cannot entirely eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs. Conducting this
assessment is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in
connection with a project area within reasonable limits of time and cost. In conducting its services,
HDR used a degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by reputable
members of its profession practicing in the same locality. This Phase | ESA conforms to the level of
documentation required in ASTM Practice E 1527-13. However, HDR may omit discussion of certain
records, i.e., sources deemed, in HDR’s professional opinion, to be inapplicable, or of limited value,
to the specific needs of the client. However, in accordance with ASTM, if the lack of available
documentation results in a data gap, this data gap is identified and its significance is discussed.

1.3 User Reliance

HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) received authorization from both the J.R. Simplot Company (Simplot)
and the U.S. Department of the Interior Bureau of Land Management (BLM) to conduct a Phase |
ESA of the Project Area. The Project Area is defined as the Federal land, located in both Bannock
and Power counties, ldaho, proposed for exchange from the BLM for non-Federal lands. This
Phase | ESA has been prepared for Simplot and the BLM and only these two entities have the right
to rely on the contents of this Phase | ESA without written authorization.

This Phase | ESA focuses on the Federal land (Project Area) that would be disposed of in exchange
for non-Federal land. An assessment of the non-Federal land is available under different cover
(Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Blackrock Land Exchange: Pre-acquisition of Non-Federal
Land, HDR 2019).

2.0 Site Description

2.1 Location and Legal Description

The Project Area is described as the Federal land, comprised of one full parcel and portions of three
additional parcels of BLM land, proposed for exchange in the Blackrock Land Exchange project, in
Bannock and Power counties near Pocatello and Inkom, Idaho. Table 1 lists the Project Area
Federal land.

The Project Area, comprised of approximately 719.6 acres, is an irregularly-shaped, but contiguous
block of land that extends through sections 17, 19, 20, and 30 in Township 6 South, Range 34 East
(T6S, R34E) in both Bannock and Power counties, near Pocatello. Refer to the project vicinity map
for the locations of both the Project Area and the non-Federal land proposed for exchange, and the
detail map of the Project Area (Figure 1 and Figure 2) for further site location details.
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Table 1 — Description of Blackrock Land Exchange Federal Parcels

Federal Land Requested in Exchange for Non-Federal Land Aé:res_ per
ection
Parcel ID* Township 6 South, Range 34 East
2 No parcel ID (full
5 P Section 17: W% NWYa, W% SWY, 169.28
o | parcel)
O
-
o
e No parcel ID
c P Section 20: NW¥4 NWY4 40.86
g (partial parcel)
> Township 6 South, Range 34 East
§ RPD0419-02 Section 19, lots 2, 3, 4, and 5: 467.24
O | (partial parcel) N%2 NEY4, SW¥4 NEY4, SEYa NWY4, EY2 SWYa, W2 SEYa ’
o
g | RPD0419-04 Section 30: Nv2 NEYa NW¥4, N¥5 NWYs NEYa 41.20
a | (partial parcel)
Total 719.58

* Parcel IDs and acreages per Bannock County Assessor’s website:
https://bannock.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html|?id=dfe86cb077844d8f8b68ba01ac6f7087 and Power County
Assessor’s website:
http://idahoparcels.us:8060/am3/desktop/power.html#on=sketch/default;scalebar_feet/scalebar_feet;parcels/parcels;boundry/boundr
y;openstreetmap/osm_mapnik&loc=152.8740565703525;-12562119;5279180

2.2 Site and Vicinity Characteristics

The Project Area is located west of Pocatello, Idaho in both Power and Bannock counties, on the
northwest side of Howard Mountain (Figure 2). Howard Mountain is located in a boundary area
between the Eastern Snake River Plain and the Bannock Range. Terrain is steep and mountainous,
with soils ranging from shallow and rocky to deep and well drained. Elevations in this area range
from 4,400 to 6,500 feet above mean sea level. Vegetation consists mainly of native shrub steppe
type, with minimal juniper.

2.1 Area Geology and Hydrogeology

The Project Area is located at the northern end of the Bannock Range, at the Snake River Plain
boundary. Pleistocene terrace deposits are present locally to elevations of 5,400 feet. Boulder
gravels with interbedded silt and sand are present along the Portneuf Valley. The Portneuf River
drainage was part of the Bear River drainage prior to 500-600,000 years ago. Approximately 15,500
years ago, a flood event from Lake Bonneville flowed northward down the Portneuf River drainage
onto the Snake River Plain. Deposits of Starlight and Salt Lake Formations often underlie these
terrace deposits and are exposed within and at the perimeter of the mountain ranges. In the
Pocatello area, the Starlight Formation consists of fluvially-deposited tuff, ash-flow tuff, basalt, and
breccia or conglomerate.

The Project Area receives approximately 12 inches of mean annual precipitation. Most of the
precipitation occurs from March to May, with secondary peaks occurring during November and
December. Temperatures in the region range from a mean daily low of 14.4 degrees Fahrenheit (°F)
in January to a mean daily high of 88.0°F in July.
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Shallow groundwater flow direction in the area follows the contours of the terrain and moves toward
the Portneuf River. Groundwater contour maps for the Eastern Michaud Flats (EMF) Superfund site
show groundwater north of the Project Area to flow in a northerly direction (similar to the terrain) and
toward the Portneuf River.

2.2 Current Use of Property and Adjoining Properties

The land around the Project Area consists of a mix of industrial, residential, public and tribal uses.
Fort Hall Reservation belonging to the Shoshone-Bannock Tribes dominates the area west of the
Project Area. Immediately north of much of the Project Area is the EMF site. Simplot's Don Plant
facility, which is directly north of the EMF site, is bordered to the north by both U.S. Highway 30 (US-
30) and Interstate 86 (I-86). North of the interstate are several industrial and retail facilities, including
Mickelsen Construction, Tesoro Logistics, Rowland RV and Boat Storage, and ldaho Rock and
Sand. Undeveloped BLM land borders the Project Area to the south and southeast. A mix of BLM
and non-Federal land is directly east as is Portneuf River. North of the river, sandwiched between
US-30 to the south and 1-86 to the north is a residential area.

2.3 Description of Structures, Roads, and Other Site
Improvements

The Project Area is undeveloped and does not contain structures. Some fences exist in the areas,
but the main site improvements are comprised of unpaved roads. For the Project Area, unpaved
road runs north-south through Section 17 of the area, crosses Section 20 of the area, and runs into
Section 19. The nearest paved road to the Project Area is US-30 to the north.
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3.0 User Provided Information

The users of the report are Simplot and BLM. As part of the all appropriate inquiry, the user has the
following investigatory responsibilities:

e Providing searches for recorded environmental cleanup liens
e Reporting specialized knowledge of the subject property

o Evaluating the relationship of the purchase price to the value of the property, if not
contaminated

BLM has indicated that no environmental cleanup liens are filed or recorded against the Project Area
(Federal land). However, a portion of this land is considered to be part of the off-site operable unit
associated with the EMF Superfund site. This issue is discussed in further detail in Section 4.3.6.
Simplot has provided information including specialized knowledge and experience related to the
Federal land, including the record of decision (ROD) for their portion of the EMF Superfund site.

4.0 Records Review

4.1 EDR Database Search Results

HDR contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to complete a database search of
Federal, state, and tribal environmental records for the Project Area. EDR performed the
computerized search for the Project Area on May 30, 2019. The databases included Federal, state,
local, and tribal databases as defined by ASTM E 1527-13, plus EDR proprietary databases as
research aids. The results of the database search are summarized in Table 2 and the following
paragraphs. A complete copy of the EDR environmental database report is included in Appendix A.

Table 2 — Summary of Environmental Database Search Results

Listings in Project Listings of
Database Description Area Land Search Concern to the
Radius Project Area

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information. ECHO
provides integrated compliance and enforcement

information for about 800,000 regulated facilities 1 0
nationwide.

Financial Financial assurance information for underground

Assurance storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of 1 0

closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if
the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or
unwilling to pay.
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Database

Description

Listings in Project
Area Land Search
Radius

Listings of
Concern to the
Project Area

FINDS

Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility
information and pointers to other sources that contain
more detail. EDR includes the following FINDS
databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance
System), AIRS (Aerometric Information Retrieval
System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes),
FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-
DOCKET (Criminal Docket System used to track
criminal enforcement actions for all environmental
statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System),
STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and
PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

LEAD
SMELTERS

A listing of former lead smelter sites.

1 (EMF)

NPL

The National Priorities List (NPL) is the U.S. EPA’s
database of uncontrolled or abandoned hazardous
waste facilities that have been listed for priority remedial
actions under the Superfund program.

1 (EMF)

PRP

Potentially Responsible Parties. EPA’s listing of PRPs.

1 (EMF)

RCRA-
CESQG

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system,
providing access to data supporting the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and
the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on
sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGS) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg
of acutely hazardous waste per month.

ROD

Records of Decision mandating a permanent remedy at
an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical and health
information to aid in the cleanup.

1 (EMF)

SEMS

SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System)
tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous
waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support
of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States.
The list was formerly known as CERCLIS, renamed to
SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on
potentially hazardous waste sites that have been
reported to the EPA by states, municipalities, private
companies and private persons, pursuant to Section
103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This
dataset also contains sites that are either proposed to or
on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites that
are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

1 (EMF)

US ENG
Controls

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.
Engineering controls include various forms of caps,
building foundations, liners, and treatment methods to
create pathway elimination for regulated substances to
enter environmental media or effect human health.

1 (EMF)

10



Blackrock Land Exchange: Disposal of Federal Land Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

Bannock and Power Counties, ID September 2019
Listings in Project Listings of
Database Description Area Land Search Concern to the
Radius Project Area
US INST A listing of sites with institutional controls in place.
Controls Institutional controls include administrative measures,

such as groundwater use restrictions, construction
restrictions, property use restrictions, and post
remediation care requirements intended to prevent
exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed
restrictions are generally required as part of the
institutional controls.

1 1 (EMF)

US MINES Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations
for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information 1 0
Team of the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS).

UXoO A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations. 1 1 (Subject Area)

STATE and LOCAL ASTM STANDARD

ALLSITES Idaho’s remediation database is a compilation of data 6
on all the state and delegated federal remediation
programs operated by the DEQ. Programs included are
AST, Brownfield, Emergency Response (ER), General 1 (Subject Area)
Remediation, LUST, Mining, Miscellaneous, RCRA,
Solid Waste, UST and voluntary cleanup program

(VCP).

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. 2
LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking 0
underground storage tank incidents.

UST The Underground Storage Tank database contains 4
registered USTs. USTs are regulated under Subtitle | of

the RCRA. The data come from IDEQ’s Registered 0
USTs in Idaho list.
TRIBAL
INDIAN Map of Indian administered lands that have an area 1 0

RESERV equal to or greater than 640 acres.

HDR reviewed the listings identified within the database search area. Listings or sites of potential
concern to the Project Area are identified in the last column of Table 2 and described in further detail
in the following bullets.

The EDR search of Federal, state, local, and tribal databases returned two properties that HDR
identifies as potential concerns. The first is identified within the Project Area and the second is the
adjacent EMF Superfund Site. Both are further described below.

4.1.1 Pocatello Moving Target Range

The Project Area at latitude/longitude 42.877/-112.521 is identified as the Pocatello Moving Target
Range in the Formerly Used Defense Site (FUDs) database (program ID: F101D0119). The same
location is also listed the unexploded ordnance (UXO) database. No other information is provided in
the EDR database. The FUDS were (are) Federal lands that were utilized by the Department of
Defense (DOD). The FUDs database was established in 1986 for assessment, and to determine if
cleanup was necessary. Assessment and cleanup activities are led by the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers (Corps). UXOinfo.com list the site as a FUDS site but indicates that the history as “no
data available.” The BLM has no records about the FUDs activities (Anderson 2019). HDR obtained
records from the Corps (provide through the IDEQ Pocatello office) regarding the Pocatello Moving
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Target Range (Appendix E). The land was used by the War Department in 1943 and 1944 as a
moving target range over a 4,494 acre area (the exact locations remains uncertain but it included
current day BLM managed land in the Pocatello area, and likely included the Project Area).
Inspections were conducted in 1991 by the Corps, no hazards were identified. The Corps concluded,
“since no hazardous or toxic waste was discovered, this site is recommended for no further action.”

4.1.2 Eastern Michaud Flats (EMF) Superfund Site

The EMF Superfund site is listed in seven databases (NPL, SEMS, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST
CONTROL, ROD, PRP, and LEAD SMELTERS). Located mostly north and adjacent to the Project
Area, it includes a former elemental phosphorus processing plant (former Astaris [also known as
FMC Corporation] Elemental Phosphorus Plant) and the active Simplot Don Plant that manufactures
phosphate fertilizer. See Section 4.3.6 for additional information.

4.1.3 Other EDR Listed Sites

The remaining listings were not of concern to the Project Area based on factors such as distance,
hydraulic gradient, geology, or clean-up status.

No sites were listed in the orphan summary (unmappable sites due to insufficient address
information) listed the following sites within the buffer zone, adjacent to the Project Area.

4.2 Additional Regulatory Information

4.2.1 Online Sources

Using the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality’s (IDEQ) online Waste Management and
Remediation Division Facility Mapper (http://www.deg.idaho.gov/waste-mgmt-
remediation/remediation-activities/facility-mapper/), HDR searched for the Project Area on July 11,
2019, and found the FUD listing consistent with the EDR report (see Section 4.1.1). No other listings
were found for the Project Area. The adjacent EMF site was listed, consistent with the EDR report.

4.2.2 Agency File Reviews
See Section 4.2.1.

4.2.3 BLM Records

See Section 6.0 for interview with BLM personnel regarding BLM’s knowledge and records of the
Project Area.

4.3 Historical Use Information

The objective of reviewing historical use information is to develop a history of previous land uses at
and in the vicinity of the Project Area, and to assess these uses for potential hazardous materials
impacts that may affect the Project Area. HDR reviewed those historical sources that were
reasonably ascertainable and likely to provide useful information, as defined by the ASTM standard.
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4.3.1 Fire Insurance Maps

The Project Area is undeveloped land with no physical address. There is no Sanborn® Fire
Insurance Maps coverage.

4.3.2 Historical Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs are valuable for the environmental assessor to review features of the
Project Area and surrounding properties over a long period of time. HDR reviewed historical aerial
photographs of the Project Area provided by EDR (Appendix B) for the following years: 1953, 1969,
1974, 1980, 1985, 1993, 2004, 2009, 2013, and 2017. EDR provided two photos per each year of
coverage to ensure coverage of the entire area. The photo with the suffix “_1" is focused on the area
immediately north of the Project Area. The photo with the suffix “_ 2" is focused on the Project Area
itself. Figure 3 illustrates photographic coverage.
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Figure 3. EDR Photographic Coverage

Numbers 1 and 2 in the figure relate to the _1 and _2 sulffices in the picture descriptions below.

1953 1: The land was mostly undeveloped. Dirt roads were visible as were US-30 and Portneuf

River to the north and northeast of the Project Area.
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1953 2: The land was mountainous and mostly undeveloped. Dirt roads were visible as were two
structures in the northeast portion of the Project Area. The two structures occurred within right-of-
way IDI-00123 and consisted of a water reservoir and pipeline for the Union Pacific Railroad. The
BLM case file shows that the right-of-way was issued on September 22, 1906, but does not indicate
when the reservoir and pipeline were constructed.

1969 1: The most apparent change from the 1953 photograph was the development of industrial
waste ponds (gypsum stack at Don Plant and also ponds associated with FMC operations). There
were also several more roads visible in the area around the waste ponds.

1969 _2: The Project Area was mostly unchanged from the 1953 photograph.

1974_1: The area north of the Project Area continues to develop and is associated with the Don
Plant and FMC operations.

1974_2: The Project Area was mostly unchanged from the 1953 and 1969 photographs.

1980_1: The waste ponds and associated industrial facilities expanded in all directions adjacent to
the Project Area.

1980_2: The Property Area was unchanged from the 1969 photograph.
1985 _1: The area appeared mostly unchanged from the 1980 photograph.
1985_2: The Property Area was unchanged from the 1969 photograph.

1993_1: The area was mostly unchanged from the 1980 photograph, except for the waste ponds
extending further south.

1993_2: The Property Area was unchanged from the 1980 photograph.

2004_1: The area was mostly unchanged from the 1993 photograph, the Don Plant and the FMC
facility remain active and the waste ponds (gypstack) continues to expand. The two structures, water
reservoir and pipeline for the Union Pacific Railroad, visible since the 1953 photo, were removed.
BLM's case file does not contain any correspondence to indicate the date when the reservoir and
pipeline were removed.

2004_2: The Project Area was unchanged from the 1993 photograph except that the two structures
in the northeast portion, visible since at least 1953, were removed.

2009_1: The area was mostly unchanged from the 2004 photograph, the gypsum stack continue to
expand.

2009_2: The Property Area was unchanged from the 2004 photograph.

2013_1: The area was mostly unchanged from the 2009 photograph. The waste ponds were
significantly darker in areas, which may be an indication of increased depth.

2013_2: The Property Area was unchanged from the 2009 photograph.

15



Blackrock Land Exchange: Disposal of Federal Land Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Bannock and Power Counties, ID September 2019

2017_1: The configuration of the waste ponds and some of the associated facilities to the north did
not change location, but changed configuration from all past photos. The waste ponds again were
darker than in pre-2013 photographs. There were two new, small areas of development associated
with the ponds on their east side.

2017_2: The Property Area was unchanged from the 2013 photograph.

4.3.3 Historical Topographic Maps

Historical topographic maps provide an overview of the area relative to potential previous land uses.
HDR reviewed historical topographic maps of the Project Area provided by EDR. These maps
served to augment information that was gathered in the historic aerial photograph review. The USGS
7.5-minute series topographic maps (Pocatello North, 1971; Pocatello South, 1971; Michaud Creek,
1971, Michaud, 1971; Pocatello South, 1974, Michaud, 1974; Michaud Creek, 1974; Pocatello North,
2013; Pocatello South, 2013; Michaud Creek, 2013; and Michaud, 2013) and the 15-minute series
topographic maps (Michaud, 1934; Pocatello, 1937; Michaud, 1937) were reviewed, and are
provided in Appendix C. The topographic maps show little change in the area over time, except that
beginning in 1971, they show the locations of industrial waste ponds ultimately associated with the
Simplot Don Plant and the FMC facility.

4.3.4 City Directory Information

There is no physical address for the Project Area; therefore, there are no search results available for
the parcels in city directories.

4.3.5 Environmental Liens, Activity Use Limitations (AULs) and Additional
Information

Per the Statement of Services assumptions (Section 1.2), no environmental lien search for the
Project Area was conducted in support of this Phase 1 ESA. The EDR database (Appendix A),
however, includes the following environmental lien databases:

e NPL Liens — Federal Superfund Liens - Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority
granted the EPA by CERCLA of 1980, the EPA has the authority to file liens against real
property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. EPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund
Liens.

The Project Area is not listed in the database. In addition, EDR contains the following related
databases to site institutional/engineering controls:

e LUCIS — Land Use Control Information System

e US ENG CONTROLS - Engineering Controls Sites List

e US INST Control — Sites with Institutional Controls

e INST Control — Idaho’s institutional controls restricting list

The Project Area is not listed in these databases. However, the nearby EMF site is listed in both US
ENG CONTROL and US INST Control.
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4.3.6 Summary of Previous Environmental Investigations

PREVIOUS PHASE 1 ESA
In 2009, HDR prepared a Phase | ESA for the Pocatello office of the BLM that reviewed all but one
of the same properties for a potential land exchange with Simplot.

e Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Proposed Blackrock Land Exchange IDI-35337,
November 2009

The Federal land proposed in the 2009 exchange is the same Federal land proposed for the current
exchange.

The 2009 Phase | ESA reviewed the history of Simplot’s and BLM’s efforts to complete a land
exchange that ultimately date back to an initial proposal for a Blackrock Land Exchange from
Simplot to BLM in 1994. Following is a chronology of events:

o April 29, 1994: Simplot submitted a Blackrock Land Exchange proposal to the Pocatello
Resource Area, BLM.

e January 3, 1995: Simplot amends proposal to offer an additional parcel of non-Federal land.

e 1995-1996: Feasibility Report/Analysis and Agreement to Initiate is developed and approved.
An environmental assessment (EA) is started.

e 1996-2001: Exchange put on hold.

e 2001: Simplot renews talks with BLM to continue processing the proposed exchange and
amends the proposal to include more acreage of both non-Federal and Federal land.

e 2002: HDR conducted Phase | ESA for BLM
e 2007: HDR updated the Phase | ESA for BLM
e 2009: HDR updated the Phase | ESA for BLM

The 2009 Phase | ESA summarized site reconnaissance conducted in 2002, 2007, and 2009. The
2009 report findings included the following (Federal land summary only):

e The EMF Superfund site includes two phosphate ore processing plants: Simplot's Don
Processing Plant, an operational phosphate fertilizer manufacturing facility, and the former
Astaris Elemental Phosphorus Plant (also known as the FMC facility) and the surrounding
land (Offplant Operating Unit (OU)). The FMC facility is mostly located within the Fort Hall
Reservation. Don Plant is located on non-Federal, Simplot-owned property. EPA listed the
EMF site on its NPL on August 30, 1990; issued a ROD for the site in 1998; and negotiated a
separate consent decree with Simplot for the Don Plant. A baseline ecological risk
assessment found contaminant releases (metals, radionuclides, fluoride and phosphorus) via
air, to vegetation and soil on the Project Area and adjacent non-Federal and Federal lands.
The ROD identified measures for Simplot and FMC to take to address site impacts in the
Offplant OU. No remedial action has taken place in the Project Area and none has ever been
proposed.

e The Preliminary Site Characterization Summary of the RI/FS (Bechtel, Unpublished Report,
1994) provides data for areas outside the Don Plant and FMC facility and includes samples
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collected within the Project Area. Conclusions of the EMF off-site soils study (Bechtel,
Unpublished Report) state that most contamination from EMF facilities is found to the north
and east of the existing plant facilities (see Appendix F of this Phase 1 ESA for a table
showing soil sample results for Sections 17 and 19). Because Howard Mountain is a barrier,
and prevailing winds are from the southwest and southeast, emissions to the south have
been limited. Two additional conclusions from the study are that subsurface soils have not
been impacted by airborne releases, and that air deposition is the sole mechanism for initial
placement of EMF material to off-site locations.

e Pacific Hide and Fur Depot (also known as Pacific Hide and Fur Recycling Company) was an
approximately 10-acre site at 3575 US-30 West, within 1 mile east northeast of the nearest
point of the Project Area. The site was previously occupied by a gravel mining operation prior
to 1950, and a scrap yard from the late 1950s to 1983, when PCB-contaminated residual oil
was allowed to drain directly into the ground. Also, capacitors were discarded directly into the
pit and lead acid batteries were drained on site, while their casings were mixed with the
metal scrap. In a 1983 emergency EPA action, some contaminated soil was removed a
fence was erected around the dump area for capacitors. The site was listed in 1984 for
contamination of groundwater and surface water by PCBs. Criminal charges were filed and
sentences were passed on 2 of 3 defendants. The site was deleted from the NPL in 1999
following several RODS, several consent decrees, and finally a closeout report. The Project
Area is over 1,000 feet higher in elevation than the site. Also, the Portneuf River likely serves
as a hydraulic boundary between the contaminated site and the Federal lands proposed as
part of the land exchange.

e The 2009 Phase | ESA did not reveal any new findings since the 2007 Phase | ESA.

5.0 Site Reconnaissance

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

HDR conducted a site reconnaissance of the Project Area by observing site conditions from
accessible roads and walking areas that were accessible, while avoiding unsafe areas such as cliffs
and steep terrain. HDR personnel also used binoculars to observe land features and used Google
Earth to assess land surface features. Because of the large acreage involved, HDR’s team did not
physically walk all areas; however, HDR attempted to observe the entire acreage through visual
observation, including viewing inaccessible areas through binoculars.

5.2 Observations

On June 11, HDR conducted a reconnaissance of the Project Area and surrounding properties,
located on the south and east sides of the Simplot Don Plant. Figure 4 shows the locations of
identified features. The HDR field crew met with Monty Johnson and Wendy Fuell from Simplot on
the morning of June 11 to be led to the site (while Federal land, Simplot personnel were familiar with
access, that included accessing some areas through non-Federal, Simplot-owned property). Several
BLM dirt roads cross the Project Area on the east side of the main canyon. HDR drove to the end of
one of the dirt roads, approximately centered on the east side of the canyon, and looked into the
canyon from the eastern edge. HDR observed the signature rock area (from one of the previous
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Phase 1 ESAs); however, the location was not accessible due to the steepness of the east side of
the canyon. The reconnaissance team followed other roads on the east side of the canyon to get
viewpoints into the canyon and into smaller draws away from the canyon. The team used binoculars
to view distant locations for indication that further access was needed.

In addition for assessing the Project Area for ASTM defined RECs, the area was also assessed for
solid waste and physical hazards, where BLM defines physical hazards are as follows:

Man-caused situations, such as mine shafts, high walls, unsafe bridges, primitive roads, or
similar features, where the potential exists for injury or death to visitors on the lands before the
disposal is completed (BLM 2012).

Table 3 summarizes site observations. To the east of the Don Plant, there is a main dirt road that
runs north-south as well as a couple of smaller roads that branch off (especially near the northern
property boundary). At the northern end of the property, there is a circular dirt road coming off of the
main road that branches off and gives access to the Simplot Don Plant (there is a gate across the
road to mark the property boundary). Next to the road leading to the Simplot Don Plant was some
wood debris (fence posts and pallets). Just south of the circular dirt road, are a couple of old posts
sticking out of the side of the hill (Figure 4).
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In addition, HDR observed the area surrounding latitude/longitude 42.877/-112.521 that is listed as
the Pocatello Moving Target Range and was unable to identify any land disturbance that would

suggest any type of target range in the area.

Table 3 — Summary of June 11, 2019, Site Visit Observations

Feature

Comment/Observations

Regulated Hazardous Substances/Wastes and/or
Petroleum Products in Connection with Project Area

Not observed.

Aboveground/Underground Hazardous Substance or
Petroleum Product Storage Tanks (ASTs/USTs)

Not observed.

Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Product
Containers Not in Connection with Property Use

Not observed.

Unidentified Substance Containers

None

Electrical or Mechanical Equipment Likely to Contain
Fluids

None observed.

Interior Stains or Corrosion

No structures on-site.

Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors

None

Pools of Liquid

None

Drains, Sumps, and Clarifiers

None observed.

Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons

None

Stained Soil or Pavement

No soil staining observed.

Stressed Vegetation

None.

Solid Waste Disposal or Evidence of Fill Materials

Some trash, abandoned fencing and wood debris.
Shoot gun shells found various locations along roads,
but not in great concentrations (not considered to be a
shooting range, rather random shooting).

Waste Water Discharges

No observed.

Wells

None observed

Septic Systems

Not observed.

Physical Hazards

No man-made hazards observed. The steep canyon
walls are natural, but are considered hazards to
humans.

Select photographs taken during site reconnaissance are included in Appendix D.

5.3 Solid Waste and Physical Hazards

As described in Table 3, some trash (paper, cans, bottles, and cigarettes), abandoned fencing and
wood debris were observed. Shoot gun shells found various locations along roads, but not in great
concentrations (not considered to be a shooting range). No man-made physical hazards were

observed in the Project Area.

5.4 Utilities and PCBs

A power line traverses the Project Area in a north-south direction near the middle of Section 19.
According to EDR, this is a 345 kilovolt (kV) line. Another power line runs north-south approximately
one-half mile from this one, and is identified by EDR as a 138 kV line. This second power line falls
outside of the Project Area. No transformers were observed on the Federal land.
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5.5 Vapor Intrusion Potential

According to EPA guidance, vapor intrusion is the general term for the migration of the vapor phase
contaminants into buildings or structures. These contaminants are primarily volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) and some heavy metals (mercury). These contaminants migrate from any
subsurface contaminant source, such as contaminated soil or groundwater, through the soil and into
an overlying building. The two general classes of VOCs that account for a large number of soil and
groundwater contamination sites in the United States are petroleum hydrocarbons and non-
petroleum hydrocarbon fuel additives, and chlorinated solvents (drycleaners and de-greasers).

The potential for vapor intrusion was evaluated for the Project Area. Based on the current and
historical use of the Project Area, and the lack of VOC sources in the immediate vicinity, vapor
intrusion is not considered to be of concern for the Project Area.

6.0 Interviews and Summary of Land Uses

6.1 Interviews

HDR conducted a phone interview with Mr. Bryce Anderson of the BLM on June 11, 2019. Mr.
Anderson is the BLM project manager for the land exchange project and is familiar with land
management and hazardous materials issues on BLM land in the Pocatello area. The following is a
summary of the interview findings regarding the Project Area (Federal land):

e In 2013, Simplot had a release of gypsum from a diked area and some gypsum entered onto
BLM land near the southern end of the gypstack. Simplot reported the release and IDEQ
oversaw the cleanup of the material. IDEQ considers the release mitigated.

e Other than the gypsum release, Mr. Anderson is not aware of any RECs associated with the
Project Area (Federal land) and is not aware of any reports on file at BLM indicating dumping
or release of hazardous materials.

e Mr. Anderson did indicate that the Project Area has been impacted by Don Plant operations
relating to air emissions and that the Project Area are part of the EMF Superfund site.

e Mr. Anderson was aware of the Army Corps of Engineers’ FUDS database listing, but is
unaware of any environmental issues at this location. He speculated that the Pocatello
Moving Target Range may be from World War Il training, but the BLM has no records
regarding this activity at this location (see Section 4.1.1 and Appendix E for additional
information).

e Mr. Anderson also reviewed BLM’s Abandoned Mine Site Cleanup Module (AMSCM)
database. He indicated the only feature within the Project Area that was recorded in the
database consisted of the 2013 release of gypsum from a diked area.

In addition, HDR interviewed Monty Johnson of Simplot. Mr. Johnson is familiar with Don Plant
operations and in general familiar with land use of the Project Area. Mr. Johnson indicated he is not
aware of any new RECs (since 2009) associated with the Project Area other than those identified as
part of the 2009 Phase 1 ESA (relating to the EMF Superfund site). Mr. Johnson also described the
gypsum release and that material has been cleaned up (see first bullet above).
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6.2 Known Current and Past Uses of the Project Area and
Adjoining Properties

Project Area (Federal land). The Project Area has been mainly undeveloped since at least 1937. A
few unpaved roads traverse the site, mainly north-south through Section 17, across the northwest tip
of Section 20, and into Section 19. There were two structures within right-of-way, IDI-00123, which
consisted of a water reservoir and pipeline for the Union Pacific Railroad. BLM'’s case file shows that
the right-of-way was issued on September 22, 1906. The case file does not contain any
correspondence to indicate when the reservoir and pipeline were constructed or removed. However,
based on aerial photographs, the two structures were removed by 2004.

Adjoining North. The Simplot Don Plant abuts the Project Area to the north (Section 19) and to the
west (Section 17) (Figure 2, Appendix A). Simplot has produced fertilizer products at the plant since
1944, This facility is still in operation. The gray un-vegetated area containing several ponds (slurry
water containing gypsum) shown in Figure 2 is Simplot’s gypsum stack. Simplot completed
installation of a synthetic liner over the gypsum stack consistent with the CERCLA ROD in 2018.
The FMC facility, located to the northwest of the Project Area, produced elemental phosphorus from
1949 to 2001. FMC shut down the operation, and the buildings were demolished in 2001. These
sites combined with some off-facility areas comprise the EMF Superfund site.

Adjoining East. The area adjoining the Project Area to the east has been mainly undeveloped since
at least 1937.

Adjoining South. The area adjoining the Project Area to the south has been mainly undeveloped
since at least 1937.

Adjoining West. For Section 19, the adjoining west property is undeveloped BLM land. The
adjoining land to the west of Project Area in Section 17 is Simplot Don Plant property (Figure 2).

7.0 Recognized Environmental Conditions/
Historical Recognized Environmental
Conditions

HDR has conducted a Phase | ESA of the Project Area (Federal land as part of a potential land
exchange), located near Pocatello, Idaho. The ESA was performed in general conformance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 and with BLM Manual Handbook H-2000-02. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described previously in this report.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the Project Area. The
adjacent EMF Superfund site, has impacted the Subject Property and may be classified as a CREC
(see Section 1.1 for definition):

e A portion of the Project Area is located within the boundaries of the EMF Superfund site. The
EMF site includes two phosphate ore processing plants - the Simplot Don Processing Plant,
an operational phosphate fertilizer manufacturing facility, and the former Astaris Elemental
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Phosphorus Plant (also known as the FMC facility) and surrounding lands (the Offplant OU).
Most of the FMC facility is located within the boundary of the Fort Hall Reservation on
privately-owned fee land. Simplot's Don Plant is located on non-Federal, Simplot-owned
land. The EMF site was listed on EPA’s National Priority List on August 30, 1990. The site
encompasses Onsite OUs for FMC and Simplot, and the Offplant OU as identified in the
Record of Decision, issued by EPA in 1998. EPA negotiated a separate consent decree with
Simplot for the Simplot Plant Operable Unit. A baseline ecological risk assessment
conducted to evaluate potential effects of site related contamination on the natural
environment found releases of contaminants from the EMF site on soils in the Offplant OU
via movement in the air. Elevated levels of several constituents have been identified in the
soils and vegetation on the Project Area, and adjacent non-Federal and Federal land. These
constituents include metals, radionuclides, fluoride and phosphorous. The Project Area is
located within the Offsite OU of the EMF Superfund site. The ROD identifies the measures to
be taken by Simplot and FMC to address site impacts. No remedial action has taken place in
the past, nor has been proposed by EPA for the Federal land.

8.0 CERCLA 120(h)/40 CFR, part 373
Requirements for Notice

Whenever BLM enters into any contract for the sale or other transfer of real property on which any
hazardous substance was stored for 1 year or more, known to have been released, or disposed of,
the BLM must include in such contract notice of the type and quantity of such hazardous substance
and notice of the time at which such storage, release, or disposal took place, to the extent such
information is available on the basis of a complete search of the agency files.

As described in Section 4.3.6, contaminants are present in some vegetation and soils in the Offplant
OU, which is part of the Project Area. The contaminants are attributed to deposition via air from the
EMF Superfund site. Such contaminants are considered disposal and per BLM Manual Handbook H-
2000-02, it is BLM policy that providing notice for disposal will be based on any amount of a hazardous
substance.

The content of the notice must include (BLM Manual Handbook H-2000-02):

Table 4 — Content of Notice

NHame of the Chem_ical Abst_racts Regulatory HaF;;:rF;ﬁus Reporte_lble Quantity Date(s) of
azardous Services Registry Synonym Waste Quantity Dlspos_ed Disposal
Substance Number (CASRN) Number 40 CFR Part 302.42 | of at Site
beryllium 7440-41-7 None P0O15 10 lbs (4.54 kg) Unknown 1940s-2001
cadmium 7440-43-9 None NA 10 lbs (4.54 kg) Unknown 1940s-2001
vanadium None Unknown 1940s-2001
zinc 7440-66-6 None NA 1000 (454) Unknown 1940s-2001
polonium-210 | Atomic Number 84 None NA 0.01 Ci(3.7E 8 Bq) Unknown 1940s-2001
fluoride None Unknown 1940s-present
chromium 7440-47-3 None NA 5000 Ibs (2270 kg) Unknown 1940s-2001
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Name of the | Chemical Abstracts RS Reportable Quantity
. . Regulatory | Hazardous . : Date(s) of
Hazardous Services Registry Svnonvm Waste Quantity Disposed Disposal
Substance Number (CASRN) y y Number 40 CFR Part 302.4% | of at Site P
lead 7439-92-1 None NA 10 lbs (4.54 kg) Unknown 1940s-2001
total 7723-14-0 None NA 11b (0.454 kg) Unknown | 1940s-present
phosphorous

@ Historical Air Emissions from Simplot and FMC phosphate ore processing plants that began operation in the 1940s. The FMC facility
closed in 2001; the Simplot facility is still operational.

RCRA = Resource Conservation Recover Act; CFR = Code of Federal Regulations; Ibs = pounds; kg = kilograms

Remedial Action: The ROD identified measures for Simplot and FMC to take to address site impacts

in the Offplant OU. No remedial action has taken place in the Project Area and none has ever been

proposed.

9.0 Findings and Conclusions

HDR has conducted a Phase | ESA of the Project Area, approximately 719 acres of Federal land

proposed for exchange in the Blackrock Land Exchange with BLM, near Inkom and Pocatello, Idaho.

Simplot and BLM are requesting a Phase | ESA of the aforementioned properties for a potential
exchange for non-Federal lands.

The Phase | ESA was performed in accordance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E
1527-13 and BLM Manual Handbook H-2000-02. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice
are described previously in this report. Included in this Phase | ESA are a summary of the site
reconnaissance conducted on June 11, 2019, the review of the environmental database search
report, historical data sources, and other records, and interviews with available personnel
knowledgeable about the Project Area.

General findings of this assessment include the following:

e The Project Area is Federal land proposed for exchange in the Blackrock Land Exchange
project, in Bannock and Power counties near Pocatello and Inkom, Idaho. The land around
the Project Area consists of a mix of industrial, residential, public, and tribal uses. Fort Hall
Reservation belonging to the Shoshone-Bannock Tribes dominates the area west of the
Project Area. Immediately north of much of the Project Area is the Eastern Michaud Flats

(EMF) site. The EMF site is a CERCLA regulated Superfund site comprised of Simplot's Don

Plant facility and the previous FMC phosphorus plant.

¢ Review of government records and historical sources identified the Project Area as part of
the EMF Superfund site, characterized as the Offplant OU. Elevated levels of some metals

and inorganics have been identified in surface soils. Elevated fluoride has been identified in

vegetation. Superfund risk assessment identified no human health risk and marginal

ecological risk due to fluoride in vegetation. No remedial action has been proposed by EPA

for the Project Area.

e The Project Area at latitude/longitude 42.877/-112.521 is identified as the Pocatello Moving

Target Range in the FUDs database (program ID: F101D0119). The same location is also
listed in the UXO database. The FUDS are properties were (are) Federal lands that were
used by the DOD. The FUDs database was established in 1986 for assessment, and if
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cleanup was deemed necessary, it was led by the Corps. UXOinfo.com site list the site as a
FUDS site but indicates that the history as “no data available.” HDR obtained records from
the Corps regarding the Pocatello Moving Target Range (Appendix E). The range was used
by the War Department in 1943 and 1944 as a moving target range over a 4,494 acre area
(the exact locations remains uncertain but it included current day BLM managed land in the
Pocatello area, and likely included the Project Area). Inspections were conducted in 1991,
no hazards were identified. The Corps concluded, “since no hazardous or toxic waste was
discovered, this site is recommended for no further action.”

e In 2013, Simplot had a release of gypsum from a diked area and some gypsum entered onto
BLM land near the southern end of the gypstack. Simplot reported the release and IDEQ
oversaw the cleanup of the material. IDEQ considers the release mitigated.

10.0 Opinion and ASTM Statement

HDR has reviewed the stated data sources, which are part of the ASTM E 1527-13 assessment
protocol. Based upon the review of the data, HDR has developed the following professional opinion
and statement:

HDR has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice
E 1527.13 and BLM Manual Handbook H-2000-02 for the Project Area. Any exceptions to, or
deletions from, this practice are described in Section 11.0 of this report. This assessment has
revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the property, except for the following:

e The Project Area is located within the Offplant OU of the EMF Superfund site. The ROD
identifies the measures to be taken by Simplot and FMC to address site impacts, including
the Offplant OU. No remedial action has taken place in the past, nor has been proposed for
the Federal lands, including the Project Area. This portion of the Project Area is considered a
CREC.

e The area around latitude/longitude 42.877/-112.521 is listed in the FUDs database and is not
considered a REC based on information provided by the Corps (see Appendix E).

e The release of gypsum form a diked are onto the Project Area has been mitigated and is not
considered a REC.

11.0 Deviations

The ASTM E 1527-13 standards require a listing of “data gaps,” including data failure, encountered
during the investigative process that may affect the validity of the conclusions drawn by the
environmental professional. The ASTM E 1527-13: 12.7 standard also requires that the
environmental professional estimate the relative importance of the data gaps. Generally, gaps in
available data are related to the availability of historical data sources for specific sites of concern.
The environmental professional uses multiple historical data sources as a method to provide
coverage for data gaps. Historical information is collected on a recurring basis, and the passage of
time between data sets may or may not constitute a significant gap in data coverage.

For this project, the following items may constitute a data gap or deviation from standard ASTM E
1527-13:
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e Absence of Sanborn fire insurance maps
e Absence of city directory information

The inability to obtain and review the Sanborn fire insurance maps and city directories do not
present significant data gaps, because of the presence of other supporting historical information. As
described in Section 10, the FUDs database remains a data gap until additional information is
obtained on this listing.
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13.0 Recommendations

Recommendations included in this report were developed through the investigative procedures
described in the Scope of Services, Significant Assumptions, and Limitations sections of this report
(see Section 1.2). These findings should be reviewed within the context of the limitations provided in
the Limitations section.

Recommendation 1

This assessment has revealed no evidence of hazardous substances, petroleum products, or
recognized environmental conditions and/or CERCLA 120(h) concerns on this real property. No
further inquiry is needed for purposes of appropriate inquiry; therefore, this real property is suitable
for disposal.

Recommendation 2

Report users should consider the “shelf life” of Phase | documents in determining risk. ASTM E
1527-13: 4.6 states that a conforming “Phase |” report is valid for a period of 180 days, and may be
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updated during the 180 days to 1-year timeframe. The report is valid for use in any of the CERCLA
defenses ONLY if it is updated within this time frame. If greater than one year passes from the final
report date, the Phase | effort would need to be repeated to remain in compliance with ASTM and
the “All Appropriate Inquiry” protection.

14.0 Approvals

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
environmental professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 Code of Federal Regulations [C.F.R.]
Part 312.

We have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a
property of the nature, history, and setting of the project area. We have developed and performed
the all appropriate inquires in conformance with standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part
312.

Michael R. Murray, PhD
Vice President/Project Manager

15.0 Qualifications of Environmental
Professionals

This Phase | ESA was performed by the following HDR personnel:

Mr. Michael R. Murray, Ph.D., HDR’s qualified environmental professional, as defined by ASTM
Practice E 1527-13, has 28 years of experience in ESAs, soil and groundwater investigations and
remediation, wastewater/biosolids land application, wetland delineation and mitigation, statistical
analysis and design, mine site closures, hazardous materials management, biological assessments,
database management, research, project management, and teaching. Dr. Murray’s responsibilities
have included technical lead, project planning, field supervision, schedule and cost control, public
relations, and expert witness support. He has conducted over 100 ESAs.

28



Blackrock Land Exchange: Disposal of Federal Land Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Bannock and Power Counties, ID September 2019

Appendix A — Governmental Database Search






Public Lands Simplot
Public Lands Simplot
Pocatello, ID 83204

Inquiry Number: 5665495.7s
May 31, 2019

EDR Area/ Corridor Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com


http:www.edrnet.com
http:5665495.7s

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE
Executive Summary. _ _ _ _ e ES1
Mapped Sites Summary. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . 2
Key Map. - _ - e 2
Map Findings Summary. _ _ _ _ _ _ e 3
Focus Maps. _ _ _ _ e 7
Map Findings. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ o ___. 25
Orphan Summary. _ _ _ _ _ . OR-1
Government Records Searched/Data Currency Tracking. - ____ ____________________ GR-1

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,

ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,

CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TC5665495.7s Page 1



http:TC5665495.7s

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

PUBLIC LANDS SIMPLOT
POCATELLO, ID 83204

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The Target Property was identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map ldentifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
ALLSITES: Remediation Database

A review of the ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/05/2019 has revealed that there is 1
ALLSITES site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s)

POCATELLO MOV TARGET Al/8
Facility 1d: 2012BAZ345

Other Ascertainable Records
UXO: Unexploded Ordnance Sites

A review of the UXO list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2017 has revealed that there is 1 UXO
site within the requested target property.

Site Address Map ID / Focus Map(s)

ASR A2/8

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

TC5665495.7s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
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Page Numbers and Map Identifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on individual
sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL: National Priority List
A review of the NPL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/11/2019 has revealed that there is 1 NPL
site within approximatelyl mile of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

EASTERN MICHAUD FLAT HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CI W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 5/2 30
Cerclis ID:: 1001308
EPA Id: IDD984666610

Federal CERCLIS list
SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/11/2019 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

EASTERN MICHAUD FLAT HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CI W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 5/2 30
Site ID: 1001308
EPA Id: IDD984666610

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

A review of the US ENG CONTROLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2019 has revealed that
there is 1 US ENG CONTROLS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

EASTERN MICHAUD FLAT HWY 30, 3 MI W OF ClI W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 5/2 30
EPA ID:: IDD984666610
EPA ID:: IDD984666610
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US INST CONTROL.: Sites with Institutional Controls

A review of the US INST CONTROL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/31/2019 has revealed that
there is 1 US INST CONTROL site within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
EASTERN MICHAUD FLAT HWY 30, 3 MI' W OF CI W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 5/2 30
EPA ID:: IDD984666610
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/02/2019 has revealed that there are 2
LUST sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
JACK B PARSON COMPAN 10200 BATISTE RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) 4/3 25
Cleanup Date: 06/30/1992
Status: Confirmed Release
Facility 1d: 5-030017
STINKER #63 14367 W HWY 30 E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) 713 77
Cleanup Date: 01/02/2009
Status: Site Cleanup Completed
Facility 1d: 5-030028
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
ALLSITES: Remediation Database
A review of the ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/05/2019 has revealed that there are 5
ALLSITES sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
JACK B PARSON COMPAN 10200 BATISTE RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) 4/3 25
Facility I1d: 2011BAZ3378
PATTON & LINTON 14360 W HWY 30 E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) 6/3 77
Facility I1d: 2011BAZ5036
STINKER #63 14367 W HWY 30 E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.384 mi.) 713 77
Facility I1d: 2011BAZ6231
CUMMINS INTERMOUNTAI 14299 HWY 30 W E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.444 mi.) 8/3 78
Facility I1d: 2011BAZ1629
AMERICAN PAINTING & 14251 W HWY 30 E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.471 mi.) 9/3 78

Facility 1d: 2011BAZ301

TC5665495.7s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3


http:TC5665495.7s

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Other Ascertainable Records
ROD: Records Of Decision
A review of the ROD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/11/2019 has revealed that there is 1 ROD
site within approximatelyl mile of the requested target property.
Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

EASTERN MICHAUD FLAT HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CI W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.354 mi.) 5/2 30
EPA ID:: IDD984666610

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

A review of the INDIAN RESERYV list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2014 has revealed that there
is 1 INDIAN RESERYV site within approximatelyl mile of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page
FORT HALL RESERVATIO W 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) Region /2,1,4,5,7,8 24

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

A review of the US MINES list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 US MINES site within
approximately 0.25 miles of the requested target property.

Site Address Direction / Distance Map ID / Focus Map(s) Page

HUNZIKER SAND & GRAV ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.213 mi.) 3/3 24
Database: US MINES, Date of Government Version: 11/27/2018
Mine ID:: 1000325
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Target Property:
PUBLIC LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83204

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP __ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

Reg / Multiple FORT HALL RESERVATIO INDIAN RESERV 13 0.002 West
Al/8 POCATELLO MOV TARGET ALLSITES TP

A2/8 ASR UXo TP

3/3 HUNZIKER SAND & GRAV US MINES 1126 0.213 ENE
4/3 JACK B PARSON COMPAN 10200 BATISTE RD RCRA-CESQG, LUST, UST, ALLSITES, FINDS, ... 1842 0.349 ENE
5/2 EASTERN MICHAUD FLAT HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CI NPL, SEMS, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST CONT..1868 0.354 West
6/3 PATTON & LINTON 14360 W HWY 30 UST, ALLSITES 1998 0.378 East
713 STINKER #63 14367 W HWY 30 LUST, UST, ALLSITES, Financial Assurance 2026 0.384 East
8/3 CUMMINS INTERMOUNTAI 14299 HWY 30 W ALLSITES 2342 0.444 East
9/3 AMERICAN PAINTING & 14251 W HWY 30 ALLSITES 2486 0.471 East
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SITE NAME: Public Lands Simplot
ADDRESS: Public Lands Simplot
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID

ZIP: 83204
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CONTACT: Michael Murray
INQUIRY #: 5665495.7s

05/31/19 9:01 AM
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LAST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0

TC5665495.7s

Page 1
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ALLSITES 0.500 0 0 5 NR NR 6
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

TC5665495.7s
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 1 0 0 0 NR 1
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 1 0 0 0 0 NR 1
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TIER 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uiC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP
EDR Hist Auto
EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF
RGA LUST

- Totals --

1.000 0 0 0 0 NR
0.125 0 NR NR NR NR
0.125 0 NR NR NR NR
TP NR NR NR NR NR
TP NR NR NR NR NR
2 1 1 12 0 0

TC5665495.7s
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
TC5665495.7s Page 4
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A Sites /\/ Focus Map - Sites Indian Reservations BIA 0 1/8 1/4 Miles

/\/ Target Property N Power Line
Search Buffer [~ National Priority List Sites
N v

Focus Map - No Sites Dept. Defense Sites
Va4

SITE NAME: Public Lands Simplot
ADDRESS: Public Lands Simplot
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID

ZIP: 83204

CLIENT:

DATE:

HDR

CONTACT: Michael Murray
INQUIRY #: 5665495.7s

05/31/19
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Target Property:
PUBLIC LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83204

MAP ID /
FOCUS MAP __ SITE NAME

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 1

ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS

DIST (ft. & mi.)
DIRECTION

Reg / Multiple FORT HALL RESERVATIO

INDIAN RESERV

13  0.002 West

TC5665495.7s.1 Page 7



Focus Map - 2 - 5665495.7s
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Search Buffer

I
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Focus Map - No Sites m

Power Line

Indian Reservations BIA 0o 1/8

National Priority List Sites

Dept. Defense Sites

1/4 Miles

SITE NAME: Public Lands Simplot
ADDRESS: Public Lands Simplot
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID

ZIP: 83204

CLIENT:

HDR

CONTACT: Michael Murray
INQUIRY #: 5665495.7s

DATE:

05/31/19
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 2

Target Property:
PUBLIC LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83204

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

Reg / Multiple FORT HALL RESERVATIO INDIAN RESERV 13 0.002 West
5/2 EASTERN MICHAUD FLAT HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CI NPL, SEMS, US ENG CONTROLS, US INST CONT..1868 0.354 West

TC5665495.7s.2 Page 9
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SITE NAME: Public Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
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Target Property:
PUBLIC LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83204

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 3

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

3/3 HUNZIKER SAND & GRAV US MINES 1126 0.213 ENE
4/3 JACK B PARSON COMPAN 10200 BATISTE RD RCRA-CESQG, LUST, UST, ALLSITES, FINDS, ... 1842 0.349 ENE
6/3 PATTON & LINTON 14360 W HWY 30 UST, ALLSITES 1998 0.378 East
713 STINKER #63 14367 W HWY 30 LUST, UST, ALLSITES, Financial Assurance 2026 0.384 East
8/3 CUMMINS INTERMOUNTAI 14299 HWY 30 W ALLSITES 2342 0.444 East
9/3 AMERICAN PAINTING & 14251 W HWY 30 ALLSITES 2486 0.471 East
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Focus Map - No Sites Dept. Defense Sites
N/

SITE NAME: Public Lands Simplot
ADDRESS: Public Lands Simplot
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ZIP: 83204

CLIENT:

DATE:

HDR

CONTACT: Michael Murray
INQUIRY #: 5665495.7s

05/31/19
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Target Property:
PUBLIC LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83204

MAP ID /
FOCUS MAP __ SITE NAME

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 4

ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS

DIST (ft. & mi.)
DIRECTION

Reg / Multiple FORT HALL RESERVATIO

INDIAN RESERV

13  0.002 West

TC5665495.7s.4 Page 13
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Focus Map -5 - 5665495.7s

A Sites /\/ Focus Map - Sites
/\/ Target Property N Power Line
S h Buff I~ Nati | Priority List Sit
N earch Buffer 1 ational Priority List Sites

\
A\
Indian Reservations BIA

N/

Focus Map - No Sites m

Dept. Defense Sites

SITE NAME: Public Lands Simplot
ADDRESS: Public Lands Simplot
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID

ZIP: 83204

CLIENT:
CONTACT:
INQUIRY #:
DATE:

HDR

Michael Murray
5665495.7s
05/31/19

Copyright © 2019 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.




Target Property:
PUBLIC LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83204

MAP ID /
FOCUS MAP __ SITE NAME

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 5

ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS

DIST (ft. & mi.)
DIRECTION

Reg / Multiple FORT HALL RESERVATIO

INDIAN RESERV

13  0.002 West

TC5665495.7s.5 Page 15



Focus Map - 6 - 5665495.7s
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Hilliard St

N Facer Mountain View Dr

Sites /\/ Focus Map - Sites Indian Reservations BIA 0 1/8 1/4 Miles

| |
Target Property N Power Line

Search Buffer “ National Priority List Sites

I
I

Focus Map - No Sites m Dept. Defense Sites

SITE NAME: Public Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
ADDRESS: Public Lands Simplot CONTACT: Michael Murray
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID INQUIRY #: 5665495.7s
ZIP: 83204 DATE: 05/31/19
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 6

Target Property:
PUBLIC LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83204

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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CLIENT: HDR
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DATE: 05/31/19
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Target Property:
PUBLIC LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83204

MAP ID /
FOCUS MAP __ SITE NAME

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 7

ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS

DIST (ft. & mi.)
DIRECTION

Reg / Multiple FORT HALL RESERVATIO

INDIAN RESERV

13  0.002 West
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S h Buff I~ Nati | Priority List Sit
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Focus Map - No Sites Dept. Defense Sites
Va4

SITE NAME: Public Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
ADDRESS: Public Lands Simplot CONTACT: Michael Murray
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID INQUIRY #: 5665495.7s
ZIP: 83204 DATE: 05/31/19
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 8

Target Property:
PUBLIC LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83204

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

Reg / Multiple FORT HALL RESERVATIO INDIAN RESERV 13 0.002 West
Al/8 POCATELLO MOV TARGET ALLSITES TP

A2/8 ASR UXxo TP
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Focus Map -9 - 5665495.7s
V4

pY ualey N

A Sites /\/ Focus Map - Sites Indian Reservations BIA
/\/ Target Property N Power Line

\ Search Buffer [~ N National Priority List Sites
N ] v

s\ / Focus Map - No Sites m Dept. Defense Sites

SITE NAME: Public Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
ADDRESS: Public Lands Simplot CONTACT: Michael Murray
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID INQUIRY #: 5665495.7s
ZIP: 83204 DATE: 05/31/19
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 9

Target Property:
PUBLIC LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83204

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INDRES FORT HALL RESERVATION INDIAN RESERV  CIND200316
Region N/A
West , ID
<1/8
13 ft.
INDIAN RESERV:

Feature: Indian Reservation
Focus Map: Name: Fort Hall Reservation
2,1,4,5,7,8 Agency: BIA
Al POCATELLO MOV TARGET RANGE ALLSITES S113715889
Target N/A
Property POWER (County), ID

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A

Actual: ALLSITES:
5533 ft. Facility 1d: 2012BAZ345
Focus Map: Site ID: Installation Restoration
8 All Programs for site: Formerly Used Defense Sites (FUDS)

Latitude/Longitude: 42.877 /-112.521
A2 ASR UXO 1024713670
Target N/A
Property POCATELLO, ID

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A

Actual: UXO:
5580 ft. DoD Component: FUDS
Focus Map: Installation Name: POCATELLO MOV TARGET RANG
8 Facility Address 2: Not reported

Site ID: 010EW

Site Type: Firing Range

Latitude: 42.876666999999998

Longitude: -112.520833
3 HUNZIKER SAND & GRAVEL US MINES 1011139530
ENE N/A
1/8-1/4 BANNOCK (County), ID
0.213 mi.
1126 ft.
Actual: US MINES:
4407 ft. Sic Code(s): 144200
Focus Map: Sic COde(S): 000000
3 Sic Code(s): 000000

Sic Code(s): 000000

Sic Code(s): 000000

Sic Code(s): 000000

Mine ID: 1000325

Entity Name: BALDWIN PIT

Company: HUNZIKER SAND & GRAVEL

Status: 4

Status Date: 19791107

Operation Class: 2

TC5665495.7s Page 24
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HUNZIKER SAND & GRAVEL (Continued) 1011139530
Number of Shops: 0
Number of Plants: 0
Latitude Degree: 00
Longitude Degree: 000
Latitude Minute: 00
Latitude Seconds: 00
Longitude Minutes: 00
Longitude Seconds: 00
Number of Pits: 000
4 JACK B PARSON COMPANIES RCRA-CESQG 1000318048
ENE 10200 BATISTE RD LUST IDD003815693
1/4-1/2 POCATELLO, ID 83205 UST
0.349 mi. ALLSITES
1842 ft. FINDS
Actual: ECHO
4426 ft. RCRA-CESQG:
Focus Map: Date form received by agency: 02/09/2018
3 Facility name: JACK B PARSON COMPANIES

Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

10200 BATISTE RD

POCATELLO, ID 83205

IDD003815693

S 1900 W

OGDEN, UT 84401

JOHN WILKES

S 1900 W

OGDEN, UT 84401

us

208-232-5796

JWILKES@JBPARSON.COM

10

Private

Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any

land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of

any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste

STAKER PARSON COMPANIES
PO BOX 3429

OGDEN, UT 84409

us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

JACK B PARSON COMPANIES (Continued)

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Not reported
Private
Owner
12/31/1974
Not reported

JACK B PARSON COMPANIES
Not reported
ID

us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
12/31/1974
Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: Yes

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D018
BENZENE

D039
TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

D040
TRICHLORETHYLENE

04/06/2009
JACK B PARSON COMPANIES
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

1000318048

TC5665495.7s Page 26


http:TC5665495.7s

Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
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Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JACK B PARSON COMPANIES (Continued) 1000318048
Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Waste code: D039
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE
Waste code: D040
Waste name: TRICHLORETHYLENE

Date form received by agency:

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

06/08/1983
BANNOCK PAVING CO
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

D000
Not Defined

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:

Not reported

Used Oil - Generators
05/11/2009
06/05/2009

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/11/2009

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)
06/09/2009

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

LDR - General
05/11/2009
06/05/2009

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/11/2009

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)
06/09/2009

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Generators - Records/Reporting
05/11/2009

06/05/2009

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/11/2009

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)
06/09/2009

State

Not reported

Not reported
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Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JACK B PARSON COMPANIES (Continued) 1000318048

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Not reported

Not reported
Generators - Manifest
05/11/2009
06/05/2009

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/11/2009

Action Satisfied (Case Closed)
06/09/2009

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

03/19/2009

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Records/Reporting

06/05/2009

State

03/19/2009

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
LDR - General

06/05/2009

State

03/19/2009

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Generators

06/05/2009

State

03/19/2009
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Manifest

Date achieved compliance: 06/05/2009

Evaluation lead agency: State
LUST:

Facility I1d: 5-030017

Status: Confirmed Release

Release Date: ~ 06/30/1992

Cleanup Date:  06/30/1992

Event ID: 366
UST:
Facility ID: 5-030017
Total Tanks: 1
Tank Status: Closed
ALLSITES:
Facility 1d:

Cleanup Method:Not reported

2011BAZ3378
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

JACK B PARSON COMPANIES (Continued) 1000318048
Site ID: Multiple Programs
All Programs for site: General Remediation, Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, RCRA Hazardous
Waste Site, Underground Storage Tanks
Latitude/Longitude: 42.90767 / -112.50445
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110005781467

Environmental Interest/Information System
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
of the Clean Air Act.

AIR SYNTHETIC MINOR

US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain

limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

AIR MINOR

TRANSIENT NON-COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000318048
Registry ID: 110005781467
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110005781467
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
5 EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION NPL 1000402873
West HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY SEMS IDD984666610
1/4-1/2 POCATELLO, ID 83201 US ENG CONTROLS
0.354 mi. US INST CONTROL
1868 ft. ROD
PRP

Actual:
4619 ft. LEAD SMELTERS
Focus Map: NPL:
2 EPA ID: IDD984666610

Cerclis ID: 1001308

EPA Region: 10

Federal: N

Final Date: 1990-08-30 00:00:00

Site Score: 57.799999999999997

Latitude: 42.901111

Longitude: -112.52249999999999

Category Details:
NPL Status:
Category Description:
Category Value:

NPL Status:
Category Description:
Category Value:

Site Detalils:
Site Name:
Site Status:
Site Zip:
Site City:
Site State:
Federal Site:
Site County:
EPA Region:
Date Proposed:
Date Deleted:
Date Finalized:

Substance Details:
NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:

Currently on the Final NPL
Depth To Aquifer-> 50 And <= 100 Feet
60

Currently on the Final NPL
Distance To Nearest Population-> 0 And <= 1/4 Mile
10

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
Final

83201

POCATELLO

ID

No

POWER, BANNOCK
10

05/05/89

Not reported
08/30/90

Currently on the Final NPL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Currently on the Final NPL

A020

CHROMIUM AND COMPOUNDS
Not reported

NO PATHWAY INDICATED

1

Currently on the Final NPL
D004
ARSENIC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

NPL Status:
Substance ID:
Substance:
CAS #:
Pathway:
Scoring:

Summary Details:

Site Status Detalils:

NPL Status:
Proposed Date:
Final Date:
Deleted Date:

Narratives Details:

NPL Name:
City:

7440-38-2
GROUND WATER PATHWAY
4

Currently on the Final NPL
D006

CADMIUM (CD)

7440-43-9

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Currently on the Final NPL
D010

SELENIUM

7782-49-2

NO PATHWAY INDICATED
1

Conditions at proposal May 5, 1989): The Eastern Michaud Flats
Contamination Site covers 2,530 acres in Power County, Idaho, near Pocatello.
The Michaud Flats are on the Snake River Plain and are bounded on the north
by American Falls Reservoir, on the east by the Portneuf River, on the west by
the Rock Creek, and on the south by foothills of the Deep Creek Mountains and
Bannock Range. Within the eastern part of the flats are two adjacent
phosphate processing facilities. FMC Corp. has produced elemental phosphorus
from phosphate shale ore on 1,400 acres since 1949. J.R. Simplot Co. has
produced a variety of fertili er products from phosphate ore on 1,130 acres
since 1944. Waste water from both facilities has been stored or disposed

of in unlined ponds. FMC is phasing out the use of unlined ponds, and J.R.
Simplot has implemented a waste water treatment system. In the summer of
1987, EPA detected elevated levels of heavy metals in sediments of the
unlined ponds at both facilities and in waste water at J.R. Simplot. In

addition, arsenic, cadmium, and selenium were detected in monitoring wells in
the deep confined aquifer. Public and private wells within 3 miles of

the area providedrinking water to an estimated 55,000 people and are also
used to irrigate over 2,100 acres of forage crops. A private well is 800 feet

from an on-site lagoon. In 1976, the State of Idaho closed a drinking water

well downgradient of FMC due toelevated arsenic levels. Currently, no other
private or public water supply wells are known to be contaminated, although
elevated levels of arsenic were detected in a downgradient spring used for
drinking. Status August 30, 1990): EPAwill soon be sending out

general notice letters and requests for additional information to FMC, J.R.
Simplot, and other parties potentially responsible for wastes associated with
the site. EPA will then investigate the possibility of those responsible
performing a remedial investigation/feasibility study to fully define the

nature and extent of contamination at the site.

Final
05/05/1989
08/30/1990
Not reported

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
POCATELLO

1000402873
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873
State: ID
SEMS:
Site ID: 1001308
EPA ID: IDD984666610
Cong District: 02
FIPS Code: Not reported
Latitude: 42901111
Longitude: -112.522500
FF: N
NPL: Currently on the Final NPL
Non NPL Status: Not reported
SEMS Detail:
Region: 10
Site ID: 1001308
EPA ID: IDD984666610
Site Name: EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: MA
Action Name: ST COOP
SEQ: 2
Start Date: 1991-05-22 04:00:00
Finish Date: 6/30/1996 4:00:00 AM
Qual: Not reported
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 10
Site ID: 1001308
EPA ID: IDD984666610
Site Name: EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 01
Action Code: AR
Action Name: ADMIN REC
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 1992-09-21 04:00:00
Finish Date: 11/8/2013 5:00:00 AM
Qual: E
Current Action Lead: EPA Perf
Region: 10
Site ID: 1001308
EPA ID: IDD984666610
Site Name: EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
NPL: F
FF: N
ou: 00
Action Code: CR
Action Name: Cl
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 2015-02-26 05:00:00
Finish Date: 3/15/2015 4:00:00 AM
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Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:

Not reported
EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

CR

Cl

2

2015-02-26 05:00:00
3/15/2015 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

RO

ROD

1

1998-06-08 04:00:00
6/8/1998 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

FE

5 YEAR

1

2015-01-13 05:00:00
9/28/2015 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

10

1001308

IDD984666610

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

DS

DISCVRY

1000402873
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Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

1

1979-07-01 04:00:00
7/1/1979 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

HR

HAZRANK

1

1988-11-10 05:00:00
11/10/1988 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

RS

RV ASSESS

1

1990-09-11 04:00:00
9/11/1990 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

AR

ADMIN REC

2

1993-12-20 05:00:00
11/8/2013 5:00:00 AM
\Y

EPA Perf

10

1001308

IDD984666610

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

1000402873
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EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:

00

MA

ST COOP

1

1991-03-14 05:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

MA

ST COOP

3

1996-07-01 04:00:00
3/15/2005 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

NP

PROPOSED

1

1989-05-05 04:00:00
5/5/1989 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

MA

ST COOP

6

2005-03-16 05:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

10
1001308
IDD984666610

1000402873
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MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

NF

NPL FINL

1

1990-08-30 04:00:00
8/30/1990 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

MA

ST COOP

5

2005-03-16 05:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

MA

ST COOP

4

2005-03-16 05:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

RS

RV ASSESS

3

1993-11-08 05:00:00
11/8/1993 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

1000402873
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Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

RS

RV ASSESS

2

1991-07-19 04:00:00
7/19/1991 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

Sl

Sl

1

1988-05-03 04:00:00
5/20/1988 4:00:00 AM
H

EPA Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

BD

PRP RI/FS

1

1991-05-30 04:00:00
6/8/1998 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Ovrsght

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

02

BF

PRP RA

10

2003-02-19 05:00:00
4/7/2016 4:00:00 AM

1000402873
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Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:

Not reported
EPA Ovrsght

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

02

BF

PRP RA

9

2004-06-01 04:00:00
4/7/2016 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Ovrsght

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

02

BF

PRP RA

8

1997-08-01 04:00:00
4/7/2016 4:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Ovrsght

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

BB

PRP RV

3

2010-08-03 05:00:00
Not reported

S

EPA Ovrsght

10

1001308

IDD984666610

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

PJ

RP EM REM

1000402873
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:
Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

1

2006-11-22 05:00:00
12/20/2006 5:00:00 AM
S

EPA Ovrsght

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

BF

PRP RA

5

2014-09-05 05:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Ovrsght

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

BB

PRP RV

1

1993-10-19 04:00:00
6/8/1998 4:00:00 AM
S

EPA Ovrsght

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

BE

PRP RD

5

2013-06-20 05:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Ovrsght

10

1001308

IDD984666610

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

1000402873
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:
Site ID:
EPA ID:

02

ME

PRP LR

1

2012-06-18 05:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

EPA Ovrsght

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

01

BB

PRP RV

2

2007-04-12 04:00:00
1/4/2011 5:00:00 AM
S

EPA Ovrsght

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

02

BF

PRP RA

2

2010-06-28 05:00:00
6/18/2012 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Ovrsght

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

02

BE

PRP RD

2

2002-08-01 04:00:00
6/28/2010 5:00:00 AM
Not reported

EPA Ovrsght

10
1001308
IDD984666610

1000402873
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

Region:

Site ID:

EPA ID:

Site Name:
NPL:

FF:

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

US ENG CONTROLS:

EPA ID:
Site ID:
Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Actual Date:
Contact Name:

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

MA

ST COOP

7

2011-01-01 05:00:00
Not reported

Not reported

St Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

PA

PA

1

1985-07-18 05:00:00
9/6/1985 5:00:00 AM
L

St Perf

10

1001308
IDD984666610
EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
F

N

00

PA

PA

2

1985-10-25 05:00:00
11/1/1985 6:00:00 AM
H

St Perf

IDD984666610

1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
HWY 30, 3 MIW OF CITY

POCATELLO, ID 83201

10

POWER, BANNOCK

Not reported

09/30/2012

Not reported

Contact Phone and Ext: Not reported
Event Code Description: Not reported

1000402873
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

001

RECORD OF DECISION
06/08/1998

01

Air

Biosparging

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
06/08/1998

01

Air

Encapsulation or Overpacking
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
06/08/1998

01

Air

Monitoring

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
06/08/1998

01

Groundwater

Extraction

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
06/08/1998

01

Groundwater

Hydraulic Control

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
06/08/1998

01

Groundwater

Monitoring

Not reported

1000402873
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:

Not reported
Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
06/08/1998

01

Soil

Cap

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
06/08/1998

01

Soil

Consolidate

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
06/08/1998

01

Soil

Engineering Control, (N.O.S.)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
06/08/1998

01

Soil

Excavation

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
06/08/1998

01

Soil

Monitoring

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

RECORD OF DECISION
06/08/1998

01

1000402873
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:
Action Name:

Action Completion date:

Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Soil

Revegetation
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

001

ROD Amendment
09/27/2012

01
Buildings/Structures
Decontamination
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment
09/27/2012

01

Groundwater
Discharge

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment
09/27/2012

01

Groundwater
Infiltration basin/trench
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment
09/27/2012

01

Groundwater
Monitoring

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment

09/27/2012

01

Groundwater

Operations & Maintenance (O&M)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

1000402873
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:

ROD Amendment

09/27/2012

01

Groundwater

Publicly Owned Treatment Works (POTW)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment
09/27/2012

01

Groundwater
Pump And Treat
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment
09/27/2012

01

Landfill Gas
Monitoring

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment

09/27/2012

01

Landfill Gas

Operations & Maintenance (O&M)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment
09/27/2012

01

Soil

Consolidate

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment
09/27/2012

01

Soil

Excavation

Not reported

Not reported

1000402873
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment
09/27/2012

01

Soil

Impermeable Barrier
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment

09/27/2012

01

Soil

Operations & Maintenance (O&M)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment
09/27/2012

01

Solid Waste
Evapotranspiration Cover
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment

09/27/2012

01

Solid Waste

Operations & Maintenance (O&M)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment
09/27/2012

01

Solid Waste

Soil Cover

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

001

ROD Amendment
09/27/2012

01

Solid Waste

1000402873
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

Action ID:

Action Name:

Action Completion date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Engineering Control:
Contact Name:

Contact Phone and Ext:
Event Code Description:

US INST CONTROL:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :

Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:
Site ID:

Surface Drainage Control
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

003

ROD Amendment
01/20/2010

01

Groundwater
Monitoring

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

003

ROD Amendment

01/20/2010

01

Groundwater

Non-fundamental change (ESD)
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

003

ROD Amendment
01/20/2010

01

Solid Waste
Impermeable Barrier
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

IDD984666610
1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION

RECORD OF DECISION
HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY
POCATELLO, ID 83201
10

POWER, BANNOCK
Not reported

Land Use Restriction
06/30/1998

06/08/1998

01

Soil

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

IDD984666610
1001308

1000402873
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Name:
Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :

Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :

Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :

Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION

ROD Amendment

HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY
POCATELLO, ID 83201

10

POWER, BANNOCK

Not reported
Covenant
09/30/2012
09/27/2012
01
Groundwater
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

IDD984666610
1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION

ROD Amendment

HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY
POCATELLO, ID 83201

10

POWER, BANNOCK

Not reported
Easement
09/30/2012
09/27/2012
01
Groundwater
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

IDD984666610
1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION

ROD Amendment

HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY
POCATELLO, ID 83201

10

POWER, BANNOCK

Not reported

Access Restriction, (N.O.S.)

09/30/2012
09/27/2012
01

Landfill Gas
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

IDD984666610
1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION

ROD Amendment

HWY 30, 3 MIW OF CITY

1000402873
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :

Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :

Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :

Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

CONTAMINATION (Continued)

POCATELLO, ID 83201
10

POWER, BANNOCK
Not reported

Access Restriction, Fencing
09/30/2012

09/27/2012

01

Landfill Gas

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

IDD984666610

1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
ROD Amendment

HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY
POCATELLO, ID 83201

10

POWER, BANNOCK

Not reported

Institutional Controls, (N.O.S.)
09/30/2012

09/27/2012

01

Landfill Gas

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

IDD984666610

1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
ROD Amendment

HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY
POCATELLO, ID 83201

10

POWER, BANNOCK

Not reported

Access Restriction, Fencing
09/30/2012

09/27/2012

01

Soll

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

IDD984666610

1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
ROD Amendment

HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY

POCATELLO, ID 83201

10

POWER, BANNOCK
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :

Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :

Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :

Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:
County:

Event Code:
Inst. Control:
Actual Date:

CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Not reported
Covenant
09/30/2012
09/27/2012
01

Soil

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

IDD984666610
1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION

ROD Amendment

HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY
POCATELLO, ID 83201
10

POWER, BANNOCK
Not reported

Easement

09/30/2012

09/27/2012

01

Soil

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

IDD984666610
1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION

ROD Amendment

HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY
POCATELLO, ID 83201
10

POWER, BANNOCK
Not reported

Access Restriction
09/30/2012

09/27/2012

01

Solid Waste

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

IDD984666610
1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION

ROD Amendment

HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY
POCATELLO, ID 83201

10

POWER, BANNOCK

Not reported

Access Restriction, Fencing
09/30/2012

1000402873
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :

Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :

Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :
Contact Name :

Contact Phone and Ext :
Event Code Description:

EPA ID:

Site ID:
Name:

Action Name:
Address:

EPA Region:

County:

Event Code:

Inst. Control:

Actual Date:

Complet. Date:
Operable Unit:
Contaminated Media :

09/27/2012
01

Solid Waste
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

IDD984666610
1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION

ROD Amendment

HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY
POCATELLO, ID 83201

10

POWER, BANNOCK
Not reported
Covenant
09/30/2012
09/27/2012
01

Solid Waste
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

IDD984666610
1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION

ROD Amendment

HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY
POCATELLO, ID 83201

10

POWER, BANNOCK
Not reported
Easement
09/30/2012
09/27/2012
01

Solid Waste
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

IDD984666610
1001308

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION

ROD Amendment

HWY 30, 3 MI W OF CITY
POCATELLO, ID 83201

10
POWER, BANNOCK
Not reported

Institutional Controls, (N.O.S.)

09/30/2012
09/27/2012
01

Solid Waste

1000402873
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Contact Name :

Not reported

Contact Phone and Ext : Not reported
Event Code Description: Not reported

ROD:
EPA ID: IDD984666610
RG: 10
Site ID: 1001308
Name: EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
Action: GOVT ROD Amendment for PRP Remedy
Operable Unit Number: FMC GW & LANDFILLS
SEQ ID: 1
Action Completion: 2012-09-27 00:00:00
NPL Status: Final

Non NPL Status:

Not reported

EPA ID: IDD984666610

RG: 10

Site ID: 1001308

Name: EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
Action: GOVT ROD Amendment for PRP Remedy
Operable Unit Number: FMC GW & LANDFILLS

SEQID: 3

Action Completion: 2010-01-20 00:00:00

NPL Status: Final

Non NPL Status:

Not reported

EPA ID: IDD984666610

RG: 10

Site ID: 1001308

Name: EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION
Action: GOVT ROD for PRP Remedy

Operable Unit Number: FMC GW & LANDFILLS

SEQ ID: 1

Action Completion: 1998-06-08 00:00:00

NPL Status: Final

Non NPL Status:

Not reported

1000402873

PRP:

PRP Name: FMC CORPORATION
FMC CORPORATION
FMC CORPORATION
FMC CORPORATION
FMC CORPORATION
FMC CORPORATION
FMC CORPORATION
FMC IDAHO LLC
J R SIMPLOT CO GAY MINE
J R SIMPLOT CO GAY MINE
J R SIMPLOT CO GAY MINE
J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY
J.R. SIMPLOT COMPANY

Lead Smelter Sites:
Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Not reported

Not reported

N

ALPHA GROSS

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

Y

BERYLLIUM

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

COBALT-60

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

COPPER

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported
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1000402873

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)
Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE
FF Ind: N
NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: EUROPIUM
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y
Contaminant Name: MANGANESE
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: POTASSIUM
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873

Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y

Contaminant Name: POTASSIUM-40
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y
Contaminant Name: SILVER

FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: URANIUM-238
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308

Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported

CoC Ind: Y

Contaminant Name: VANADIUM (FUME OR DUST)
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

Chemicals and allied products
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308

Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported

CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name: WHITE PHOSPHORUS
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308

Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported

CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name: BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308

Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported

CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name: TETRAHYDROFURAN
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: THALLIUM
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873
FF Ind: N
NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: TOLUENE
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: URANIUM-234
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y
Contaminant Name: VANADIUM
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10
Latitude: Not reported
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Not reported

N

ALUMINUM (FUME OR DUST)

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

ANTIMONY

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

Y

ARSENIC

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

CESIUM

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

COBALT AND COMPOUNDS

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

ETHYLBENZENE

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

Y

FLUORIDE

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

LITHIUM

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873

Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: MAGNESIUM
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y
Contaminant Name: RADIUM-226
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: SELENIUM
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: SULFATE
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

Chemicals and allied products
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

1000402873

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: THORIUM-232
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: URANIUM-235
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308

Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported

CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name: 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name:

2-BUTANONE (METHYL ETHYL KETONE)
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873
FF Ind: N
NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name: BENZOIC ACID
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y
Contaminant Name: BORON

FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308

Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported

CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name: CARBON DISULFIDE
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10
Latitude: Not reported
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Not reported

N

CHLOROFORM

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

LEAD

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

Y

LEAD-210

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

NICKEL

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported
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1000402873

EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)
Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: NITRATE
FF Ind: N
NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name: POLONIUM-210
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y

Contaminant Name: POLONIUM-210
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name: POTASSIUM-40
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873

Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y
Contaminant Name: THORIUM-230
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y
Contaminant Name: URANIUM-238
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: XYLENES
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: ZINC

FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

Chemicals and allied products
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y
Contaminant Name: CADMIUM
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308

Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported

CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name: TRICHLOROETHENE
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y
Contaminant Name: ANTIMONY
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: CHLORIDE
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873
FF Ind: N
NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308

Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported

CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name: DIETHYL PHTHALATE
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308

Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported

CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name: DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y
Contaminant Name: NITRATE
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10
Latitude: Not reported
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

1000402873

Longitude: Not reported

CoC Ind: Y

Contaminant Name: PHOSPHORIC ACID
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308

Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported

CoC Ind: Y

Contaminant Name: PHOSPHORUS COMPOUNDS
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: SILVER

FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: SODIUM

FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

TETRACHLOROETHENE

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

Y

THALLIUM

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

THORIUM-230

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

Y

ZINC

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873

Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: ACETONE
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: BARIUM

FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: BETA GROSS
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y
Contaminant Name: MERCURY
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

Chemicals and allied products
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308

Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported

Longitude: Not reported

CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name: METHYLENE CHLORIDE
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N

Contaminant Name: MOLYBDENUM
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y
Contaminant Name: RADON

FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: THORIUM-228
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873
FF Ind: N
NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y

Contaminant Name: ALPHA GROSS
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: AMMONIA
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: Y
Contaminant Name: BETA GROSS
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10
Latitude: Not reported
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Not reported

N

CADMIUM

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

CHLOROBENZENE

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

CHROMIUM

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

Y

CHROMIUM

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued)

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Site ID:

Facility Region Id:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CoC Ind:
Contaminant Name:
FF Ind:

NAI:

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

N

DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

Y

NICKEL

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

Y

SELENIUM

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

1001308

10

Not reported

Not reported

Y

TETRACHLOROETHENE

N

Y

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Currently on the Final NPL
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873

Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)
Not reported

Site ID: 1001308

Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported

CoC Ind: Y

Contaminant Name: TRICHLOROETHENE
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: RADIUM-228
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: BERYLLIUM
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: CALCIUM
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

Chemicals and allied products
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EASTERN MICHAUD FLATS CONTAMINATION (Continued) 1000402873

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: IRON

FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: MERCURY
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported

Site ID: 1001308
Facility Region Id: 10

Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
CoC Ind: N
Contaminant Name: RADIUM-226
FF Ind: N

NAI: Y

Non-Primary Site-Sub Type:

NPL:
Primary Site-Sub Type:
Special Initiative:

Chemicals and allied products
(Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance);Primary metals/mineral
processing (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Currently on the Final NPL

Multiple (Manufacturing/Processing/Maintenance)

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
6 PATTON & LINTON UST U003726628
East 14360 W HWY 30 ALLSITES N/A
1/4-1/2 POCATELLO, ID 83202
0.378 mi.
1998 ft.
Actual: UST:
4427 ft. Facility ID: 5-030655
Focus Map: Total Tanks: 2
3 Tank Status: Closed
ALLSITES:
Facility I1d: 2011BAZ5036
Site ID: Underground Storage Tanks
All Programs for site: Underground Storage Tanks
Latitude/Longitude: 42.90544 / -112.50162
7 STINKER #63 LUST U003726447
East 14367 W HWY 30 UST N/A
1/4-1/2 POCATELLO, ID 83201 ALLSITES
0.384 mi. Financial Assurance
2026 ft.
Actual: LUST:
4423 ft. Facility Id: 5-030028
Focus Map: Status: Site Cleanup Completed
3 Release Date: 11/24/2008
Cleanup Date:  01/02/2009
Cleanup Method:Excavation & Hauling
Event ID: 1628
UST:
Facility ID: 5-030028
Total Tanks: 6
Tank Status: Temporarily Closed
ALLSITES:
Facility I1d: 2011BAZ6231
Site ID: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
All Programs for site: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks, Underground Storage Tanks
Latitude/Longitude: 42.9024 / -112.50264
ID Financial Assurance 2:
Financial Assurance2:
Region: 2
Facility Id: 5-030028
Insurance Type: State Fund
Facility Latitude: 42.9024
Facility Longitude: -112.50264
Facility Phone: Not reported
Facility Type: Gas Station
Facility Status: Active
SR NO: 4480
Date Certified: 06/05/2007
Financial Responsibility Experation Date:  08/01/2018
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
8 CUMMINS INTERMOUNTAIN INC POCATELLO ALLSITES S108274897
East 14299 HWY 30 W N/A
1/4-1/2 POCATELLO, ID
0.444 mi.
2342 ft.
Actual: ALLSITES:
4426 ft. Facility Id: 2011BAZ1629
Focus Map: Site ID: Multiple Programs
3 All Programs for site: RCRA Hazardous Waste Site, Underground Storage Tanks
Latitude/Longitude: 42.90189/-112.50178
9 AMERICAN PAINTING & SANDBLASTING ALLSITES S113713334
East 14251 W HWY 30 N/A
1/4-1/2 POCATELLO, ID
0.471 mi.
2486 ft.
Actual: ALLSITES:
4429 ft. Facility Id: 2011BAZ301
Focus Map: Site ID: RCRA Hazardous Waste Site
3 All Programs for site: RCRA Hazardous Waste Site
Latitude/Longitude: Not reported
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Count: 0 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

NO SITES FOUND
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8704

Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the

sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed

and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites.

Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,

assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or

other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2019 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation

care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ID SHWS: This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: 208-373-0502

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2019

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

ID SWF/LF: Solid Waste Landfills
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2019 Telephone: 208-334-5860

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2019

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

ID LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2011 Telephone: 208-373-0347

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2019

Number of Days to Update: 8 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ID LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019 Telephone: 208-373-0130

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2019

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.
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Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019

Number of Days to Update: 136 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal registered storage tank lists

ID UST: Registered Underground Storage Tanks in Idaho
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery

Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019 Telephone: 208-373-0130

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2019

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ID INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls Restricting Use
Sites included in the Remediation Sites database that have institutional controls stricting use.
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Date of Government Version: 03/05/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2019 Telephone: 208-373-0347

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2019

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

ID VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
The Idaho Legislature created the Idaho land Remediation Act, DEQ'’s Voluntary Cleanup Program, to encourage innovation
and cooperation between the state, local communities and private parties working to revitalize properties with
hazardous substance or petroleum contamination.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2019 Telephone: 208-373-0495

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2019

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal Brownfields sites

ID BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Inventory
Brownfields are abandoned or underutilized properties where the reuse is complicated by actual or perceived environmental
contamination. With the help of Idaho Counties, Cities, Economic Development Districts, Urban Renewal Entities,
developers and brokers, DEQ is developing a comprehensive, statewide inventory of Brownfields.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2019 Telephone: 208-373-0495

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2019

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.
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Date of Government Version: 12/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 24

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-2777

Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ID SWTIRE: Waste Tire Collection Sites
A listing of registered waste tire collection sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2004
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 208-373-0416

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ID HISTORICAL LANDFILL: Idaho Historical Landfills
A listing of older landfills. The listing has not been updated since July 1997.

Date of Government Version: 07/10/1997
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2002
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2002
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 208-373-0502

Last EDR Contact: 02/02/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/04/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258

Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

IHS OPEN DUMPS: Open Dumps on Indian Land

Source: EPA, Region 9

Telephone: 415-947-4219

Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source: Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone: 301-443-1452

Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory

Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

ID ALLSITES: Remediation Database

Idaho’s remediation database is a compilation of data on all the state and delegated federal remediation programs
operated by the DEQ. Programs included are AST, Brownfield, ER, General Remediation, LUST, Mining, Miscellaneous,

RCRA, Solid Waste, UST and VCP.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

ID CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 208-373-0309

Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

These are labs in which the Idaho State Police have investigated.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/29/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source: ldaho State Police

Telephone: 208-884-7000

Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ID CDL 2: Clandestine Drug (Meth) Laboratory Site Property List

A listing of clandestine drug lab site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 57

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Source: Dept of Health & Welfare
Telephone: 208-334-5500

Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this

web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry

and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Records of Emergency Release Reports

ID SPILLS: Spills Data
A listing of hazardous materials spills, releases or accidents as reported to the State of Idaho’s central Communications

Center.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2011 Telephone: 208-373-0502

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2019

Number of Days to Update: 8 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ID SPILLS 2: SPILLS 2
Hazardous material spills

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2019 Source: Department of Health & Welfare
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 208-334-5564

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2019

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2047

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ID SPILLS 90: SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2006 Source: FirstSearch

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.
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Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2019 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2019

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.S. Geological Survey

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2019

Number of Days to Update: 339 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017 Telephone: 615-532-8599

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2019

Number of Days to Update: 63 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019 Telephone: 202-566-1917

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014 Telephone: 617-520-3000

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014 Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2019

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018 Telephone: 703-308-4044

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018 Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019

Number of Days to Update: 73 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018 Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2019

Number of Days to Update: 198 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2019

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Ill Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018 Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Number of Days to Update: 2 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2019

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ROD: Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP: Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019 Telephone: 202-564-8600

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2019 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2019

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the

Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the

Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,

EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2019 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2019

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2019

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015 Source: EPAINTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017 Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Number of Days to Update: 218 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015 Telephone: 202-208-3710

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2019

Number of Days to Update: 546 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018 Telephone: 202-586-3559

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019

Number of Days to Update: 3 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017 Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Number of Days to Update: 23 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019 Telephone: 703-603-8787

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.
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Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8787

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source: N/A

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 11/12/1996
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR: Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source: N/A

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 11/12/1996
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 2: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

ABANDONED MINES: Abandoned Mines

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing

problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 03/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: Department of Interior
Telephone: 202-208-2609

Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA

Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 44

UXO: Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2280

Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Defense
Telephone: 703-704-1564

Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 202-564-0527

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-385-6164

Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records
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ID AIRS: Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing
Permit and emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 03/22/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 37

ID DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Listing
A listing of drycleaner locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/28/2009
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 208-373-0253

Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2048
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 208-373-0211

Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ID Financial Assurance 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 208-373-0502

Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ID Financial Assurance 2: Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended
to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41

ID TIER 2: Tier 2 Data Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Quality

Telephone: 208-373-0502

Last EDR Contact: 03/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials and submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: Bureau of Homeland Security
Telephone: 208-422-3040

Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ID UIC: Underground Injection Wells Database Listing
Deep and shallow underground injection wells locations.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: Department of Water Resources
Telephone: 208-287-4932

Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil

and groundwater contamination.

TC5665495.7s

Page GR-20


http:TC5665495.7s

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records"”, or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ID RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Idaho.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 200

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ID RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Idaho.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source: Department of Environmental Quality

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source: PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Day Care List
Source: Department of Health and Welfare
Telephone: 208-332-7205

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory

Source: Department of Water Resources
Telephone: 208-287-4800

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Appendix B — Historical Aerial Photographs






Public Lands Simplot
Public Lands Simplot
Pocatello, ID 83204

Inquiry Number: 5665495.6
May 31, 2019

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:

Aerial Photography May 31, 2019

Target Property:
Public Lands Simplot

Pocatello, ID 83204

Year Scale

1953 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000'
1969 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000'
1974 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000'
1980 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000'
1985 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000'
1993 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000'
2004 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000'
2009 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000'
2013 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000'
2017 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000'

Details

Flight Year:

Flight Year:

Flight Year:

Flight Year:

Flight Year:

Flight Year:

Flight Year:

Flight Year:

Flight Year:

Flight Year:

5665495.6
2

1953

1969

1974

1980

1985

1993

2004

2009

2013

2017

Source
USGS

USGS

USGS

USDA

USGS

DOQQ_USGS

NAIP_USGS

NAIP_USGS

NAIP_USGS

NAIP_USGS



INQUIRY #: 5665495.6
YEAR: INDEX
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Public Lands Simplot
Public Lands Simplot
Pocatello, ID 83204

Inquiry Number: 5665495.5
May 30, 2019

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com


http:www.edrnet.com

]

EDR Historical Topo Map Report 05/30/19
Site Name: Client Name:

Public Lands Simplot HDR

Public Lands Simplot 412 East Park Center Boulevard

Pocatello, ID 83204 Boise, ID 83706

EDR Inquiry # 5665495.5 Contact: Michael Murray

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
HDR were identified for the years listed below. EDR'’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# NA Latitude: 42.8834 42° 53' 0" North
Project: 10101457.37 Longitude: -112.5262 -112° 31" 34" West
UTM Zone: Zone 12 North
UTM X Meters: 375365.87
UTM Y Meters: 4748996.45
Elevation: 5157.23' above sea level

Maps Provided:

2013
1974
1971
1937
1934

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2019 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2013 Source Sheets

Pocatello North Michaud Pocatello South Michaud Creek

2013 2013 2013 2013
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

1974 Source Sheets

Michaud

1974

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1969

1971 Source Sheets

Pocatello North

1971

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1969

1937 Source Sheets

Pocatello
1937
15-minute, 62500

5665495

Pocatello South

1974

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1969

Pocatello South

1971

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1969

Michaud
1937
15-minute, 62500

Michaud Creek

1974

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1969

Michaud Creek

1971

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1969

Michaud

1971

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1969
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1934 Source Sheets

Michaud
1934
15-minute, 62500
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Historical Topo Map
1

This report includes information from the — I ]
following map sheet(s).
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Appendix D — Site Photographs






Appendix D — Blackrock Land Exchange — Federal Land Disposal — Photo Log

Photo 1. Looking south down the main canyon.

Photo 2. A few shells lying near the road on the east side of the main canyon south of the Don Plant.
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Photo 3. Looking north along the main canyon.

Photo 4. Looking north across Don Plant gypsum stack.
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Photo 5. Looking northeast at railroad tracks (Don Plant on the left side of the photo).

Photo 6. Wood debris lying next to road leading to the Don Plant gate (on the east side of the Don
Plant gypsum stack).
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Photo 7. Old fence on hillside near the north side of the road loop east of the Don Plant gypsum stack.
This may be the location of the two structures that occurred within right-of-way, 1DI-00123, and
consisted of a water reservoir and pipeline for the Union Pacific Railroad (visible in aerial photographs
from 1953 to 2004).
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Appendix E — U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Approval of No
Further Action at Pocatello Moving Target Range
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NORTH PACIFIC DIVISION, CORPS OF ENGINEERS

P.O. BOX 2870
PORTLAND, OREGON 87208-2870

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF:

CENPD-PM-MP (200-1a) 17 DEZC 1991

[N

EMORANDUM FOR

Commander, Walla Walla District (CENPW-PM), P.O. Box 602,
- City-County Airport, Walla Walla, Washington 99362-9265

Commander, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Huntsville Division,
(CEHND-PM-E), P.O. Box 1600, Huntsville, Alabama 35807-4301

SUBJECT: Defense Environmental Restoration Program for Formerly

Used Defense Sites (DERP-FUDS); Inventory Project Report (INPR),
for Site F10ID011900, Pocatello Moving Target Range, ID

1. This memorandum approves the No Further Action (NOFA)
recommendation for the subject site.
2. Request that:

a. CENPW, within 60 days of the date of this memorandum,
notify the landowners(s) of the decision and provide copies of the
notification letter(s) to CEMP-RF, CEHND-PM-E, and this office.

b. CEHND, file this INPR and update the inventory database.

3. The CENPD-PM-MP POC for this action is Mr. Moon-Yong Han, P.E.,
COM 503-326-3854.

FOR THE COMMANDER:

RNEST J%
Major General, USA
Commanding

Encl

CF (w/encl):

CEMP-RF -



2 .

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

WALLA WALLA DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
BUILDING 602, CITY-COUNTY AIRPORT
WALLA WALLA, WASHINGTON 99362-926S

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF:

CENPW-EN-GB (200-1a) 17 September 1991

MEMORANDUM FOR Commander, North Pacific Division, ATTN: CENPD-
PM-MP

SUBJECT: Defense Environmental Restoration Program-Formerly
Used Defense Sites (DERP-FUDS) Inventory Project Report (INPR)
for Site No. F10ID011900, Pocatello Moving Target Range, Idaho

1. This INPR reports on the DERP-FUDS preliminary assessment of
the Pocatello Moving Target Range. The site visit was conducted
on 10 and 11 September 1991. The site survey summary sheet and
site map are forwarded as Enclosures 1 and 2.

2. Based on a historical records search, conversations with the
current landowners, and a visit to the site, we have determined
that the site was formerly used by the Army, and is therefore
eligible for cleanup under DERP-FUDS. A Findings and
Determination of Eligibility is enclosed (Enclosure 3).

- 3. Since no hazardous or toxic waste was discovered, this site
is recommended for no further action (NOFA).

4. I recommend that you:

a. Approve and sign the Findings and Determination of
Eligibility;

b. Approve this site for NOFA; and

c. Forward a copy of this INPR to Huntsville Division for the

Preliminary Assessment File.

3 Encls ROBERT D. VOLZ
LTC, EN
Commanding




SITE SURVEY SUMMARY SHEET
FOR
DERP-FUDS SITE NO. F10ID011900
POCATELLO MOVING TARGET RANGE
SEPTEMBER 1991

SITE NAME: Pocatello Moving Target Range, Pocatello Idaho.

LOCATION: This site is located 1 mile west of Pocatello, Idaho
Bannock and Power County, Idaho (see location map) .

SITE HISTORY: This site was first acquired by the War Department
in 1943 and 1944 for a moving target range. The Pocatello
Moving Target Range was used exclusively for military training
burposes. 1In 1943 and 1948, the Department of the Army
relinquished to the U.s. Department of the Interior this
aggregate 4,493.36-acre site. Today, the majority of the area is
privately-owned and is used for residential, agricultural, and
industrial purposes.

SITE VISIT: A site inspection was performed by William Harrison,
CENPW-EN-GB, on 10 and 11 September 1991. During the site
inspection, the land was found to have limited access primarily
due to industrial and farm use along its borders. Areas of the
property open to the public were littered and the roads were in
poor condition. The industrial areas included two very large
mining/milling operations. No public access was allowed in
these areas. No evidence of any DOD use was noted on the site.

CATEGORY OF HAZARD: The inspection focused on the following
hazards: CON/HTW, BD/DR, HTW, EO, PRP/HTW. No hazards
identified.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: No projects are proposed for this site.
AVAIIABLE STUDIES AND REPORTS: None identified.

PA POC: Bill Harrison, 509-522-6767, FTS 434-6767, is the
district pocC. ’ .
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DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION PROGRAM
FORMERLY USED DEFENSE SITES PROGRAM
FINDINGS AND DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY

POCATELLO MOVING TARGET RANGE
SITE NO. F10ID011900

FINDINGS OF FACT

l. On 1 October 1943 and 15 March 1944, an aggregate 4,493.36-
acres of Public Domain land in Power and Bannock Counties, Idaho,
were withdrawn from all forms of appropriation and reserved for
use by the War Department as a moving target range.

Additionally, during 1943-44, 3,648.66 acres were leased from
several private owners and a no-area railroad crossing permit was
acquired, bringing the total amount of land in use to 8,142.02
acres.

2. Pocatello Moving Target Range was used for military training
purposes during the period of Defense Department involvement. No
permanent improvements are known to have been constructed on this
site.

3. On 9 October 1943 and 20 December 1948, an aggregate 4,493.36
acres of Public Domain land were relinquished to the U.S.
Department of the Interior. The no-area permit terminated on 1
August 1948 and, except for a 160-acre lease which terminated
earlier in 1944, leases covering 3,488.66-acres were terminated
between March and June 1948. No restrictions were cited. on 9
March 1948, Pocatello Moving Target Range received a Certificate
of Clearance from T. B. Wheeler, Engineer, which stated that the
site was clear of all dangerous and/or explosive materials.
Today, the majority of the area is privately-owned and is used
for residential, agricultural, and industrial purposes.

DETERMINATION

Based on the foregoing findings of fact, the site has been
determined to be formerly used by DOD. It is therefore eligible
for the Defense Environmental Restoration Program-Formerly Used
Defense Sites established under 10 USC 2701, et seq.

~

Ag“\ FJ)&&.“&‘
DATE ERNEST U+~ HARRE11
Major General, US

Commanding
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Appendix F — Soil sample results For Sections 17 and19 from
Eastern Michaud Flats Superfund Site Investigation
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Phase | Environmental Site Assessment

September 2019

Metal/ Metalloid/ Background Level Section 17 (Sample Section 19 (Sample
Inorganic (mg/Kg)' #135-2A)" #180-2C)
Antimony 0.28 3.8Jii 3.9UvJ
Arsenic 10.4 3.8 3
Beryllium 0.63 0.7 1.2
Cadmium 0.72 6.3 1.8
Chromium 13.9 23.6 13.1
Fluoride 302 370/575/280 348/370
Lead 23.9 31.93 33J
Total Phosphorus 672 1430 954
Polonium-210 3.58Y 6.15 NDV
Selenium 0.3 0.26U 0.5
Vanadium 19.6 37.7 24.3
Zinc 66.5 91.6 67.3

 Background levels from Supplemental Remedial Investigation Addendum Report for the FMC Operable Unit (FMC 2010). Value
for Total Phosphorus and plolnium-210 are the representative levels from Remedial Investigation Report for the Eastern Michaud
Flats Superfund Site (Bechtel, 1996).

i Data are from the RI sampling (Bechtel, 1996), except for additional fluoride soil data generated in 2009 (Reassessment of
Ecological Risk from Fluoride — Phase IV Offplant Operable Unit Eastern Michaud Flats Superfund Site (Formation Environmental

2010).
i J = estimated value

v U = undetected at this value

v pCilg
Vi No data
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September 5, 2019

Wendy Fuell
J.R. Simplot Company
P.O. Box 912
Pocatello, Idaho 83204

Re: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Report Submittal
Blackrock Land Exchange: Pre-acquisition of Non-Federal Land
Bannock County, Idaho

Dear Wendy:

We are pleased to provide you with the above-referenced Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) report. The attached report presents our
methodology, findings, opinions, conclusions, and recommendations regarding
environmental conditions at the project site.

HDR appreciates the opportunity to serve the J.R. Simplot Company on this
important project. If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to
contact me at 208-387-7033 or mike.murray@hdrinc.com.

Sincerely,

HDR ENGINEERING, INC.

Michael R. Murray, PhD
Vice President/Project Manager

Distribution: electronic copy
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Summary

HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) conducted a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | ESA)
of nine parcels of non-Federal land in Bannock County, near Inkom, Idaho, for the proposed
Blackrock Land Exchange. The proposal involves the exchange of approximately 719 acres of
Federal land adjacent to the Don Plant managed by the U.S. Department of the Interior Bureau of
Land Management (BLM) in exchange for approximately 667 acres of non-Federal land currently
owned by Simplot. An additional parcel (159 acres) of non-Federal land owned by the J.R. Simplot
Company (Simplot) has been proposed as mitigation in the land exchange and would be conveyed
to the BLM. The Phase | ESA has been prepared for Simplot and BLM.

This Phase | ESA focuses on the pre-acquisition properties offered in exchange for the federal land.
An assessment of the federal land is available under different cover (Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment, Blackrock Land Exchange: Disposal of Federal Land, HDR 2019).

The properties, referenced herein as the Project Area, consist of approximately 826 acres of
Simplot-owned, non-Federal land (667 acres proposed for exchange and 159 acres proposed for
mitigation), which BLM would acquire following the exchange for approximately 719 acres of Federal
land. Refer to the project location map and site detail maps (Figure 1, Figure 2, and Figure 3) for
further detail.

This Phase | ESA identifies recognized environmental conditions (RECs) that may adversely affect
the project area, and was conducted in accordance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM
International (ASTM) Practice E1527-13 and BLM Manual Handbook H-2000-01. This report
includes a summary of the site reconnaissance conducted on June 10 through June 13, 2019 a
review of environmental databases, a review of historical data sources, environmental lien search,
and personal interviews. Any exceptions to or deletions from these ASTM practices are described
later in this report.

Findings
General findings of this assessment include the following:

e The Project Area is comprised of 10 parcels (approximately 826 acres) of undeveloped land
in four non-contiguous blocks, in the Blackrock and Caddy Canyon area, east/southeast of
Pocatello, Idaho, in Bannock County. The land around the Project Area consists of public
and private uses. Undeveloped, BLM-owned Federal land dominates the area north of
Interstate 15 (I-15) and north of the Project Area. Immediately south of I-15, in between the
interstate and Portneuf River, are several non-Federal properties, including residences and
farmland.

e Several target shooting areas were identified in the Project Area:

0 East side of a dirt road in parcel R4013043400. HDR observed several whole and broken
clay pigeons, shells, glass, and broken electronics next to the road, and targets set up on
a rock just off of the road.

0 Inparcel R4013009600, along the main north-south running dirt road (the only dirt road
on the east side of the western-most block that runs across the whole property), there is
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a target shooting area to the north with a large metal target, broken clay pigeons, and
shells.

In parcel R4013043100, there were two tires in the sagebrush on the southeast corner of the
property and a campfire ring on the west side of the road near the east central side of the
property (did not appear to have been used).

At the northeast corner of parcel R4013009500, there is a metal tank/basin set into the
ground that a spring runs into (could hear water flowing into it) and a square concrete basin,
containing solid waste and a tire. Just off property next to the main dirt road running up the
canyon was a watering trough fed by a pipe that was coming from the direction of the spring
(might be piped from the metal basin collecting water). The concrete basin is a physical
hazard in that the top lid is missing and the tank is accessible to the public.

East of Blackrock Canyon Road (parcel R4013009700), at one of the rock outcrops is a mine
shaft (entrance to an underground mine). This is a physical hazard. No solid waste or other
evidence of mining activity was observed in this area. The entrance is hidden by vegetation
and there were no signs of entry (no paths from public accessing entrance).

The 2009 Phase | ESA summarized site reconnaissance conducted in 2002, 2007, and
2009. The 2009 report findings for the Project Area included the following:

o0 Review of government records in 2009 (note this did not show up in the 2019 EDR
records search) revealed an historic recognized environmental condition (HREC)
associated with the non-Federal land pertaining to soil lead remediation, stemming from
an unauthorized shooting range discovered in 1996. Simplot created a permanent soil
cover over the lead-contaminated area in 1996 and moved the drainage course west of
the soil cover to prevent future flows from eroding the fill. A copy of the letter from the
IDEQ is presented in Appendix E.

o Site reconnaissance in 2002 revealed a tire dump (approximately 100 tires) in a dry draw
on a portion of the non-Federal land offering. Simplot removed the tires in 2002.

0 The 2009 Phase | ESA did not reveal any new findings since the 2007 Phase | ESA.

Opinions

HDR offers the following opinion as to whether the all appropriate inquiries (AAIl) conducted in
accordance with 40 CFR 312 has identified conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases
of hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and petroleum products, and
controlled substances as well as the identification of solid waste issues, physical hazards, and non-
scope issues in accordance with BLM Manual Handbook H-2000-01 on, at, in, or to the Project Area
(non-Federal land).:

Vi

The updated 2019 Phase 1 ESA has not revealed any RECs associated with the Project
Area. HDR identified several areas where target shooting occurs (see Section 5.0). The use
of these shooting areas appears to be dispersed (not high density use) and are not
considered to be a shooting range (defined as areas where vegetation is devoid due to high
human traffic with high density of target waste). Rather, for the observed areas, shell
casings, bullets, targets, clay pigeons, and debris were scattered.
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In addition to target waste, a pallet, wire, tires camper shell, and scrap metal are present
within the non-Federal lands.

HDR identified two physical hazards as per BLM requirements as part of a Phase 1 ESA
(see Figure 5 for locations):

0 Mine shaft
o0 Concrete water basin (tank) without lid.

Conclusions

Based upon the above-detailed Findings and Opinions, HDR concludes that no RECs have been
identified for the Project Area, as enumerated in Findings (Section 8.0). The following statement is
required by ASTM E 1527-13 as a positive declaration of whether RECs were found:

HDR has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of
ASTM Practice E1527 of non-Federal land proposed for exchange with BLM in the
Blackrock Land Exchange. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are
described in previous sections of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence
of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property.

Recommendations

Recommendations included in this report were developed through the investigative procedures
described in the Scope of Services, Significant Assumptions, and Limitations sections of this report
(see Section 1.2). These findings should be reviewed within the context of the limitations provided in
the Limitations section.

HDR makes following recommendations:

BLM and Simplot should negotiate mitigation of the two physical hazards described in
Section 5.0 and Section 9.0 prior to BLM acceptance of title to the property.

The solid waste (target trash, pallet, wire, tires, camper shell, and scrap metal) should be
removed prior to acquisition.

The report user should consider the “shelf life” of Phase | documents in determining risk.
ASTM E 1527-13: 4.6 states that a conforming “Phase I” report is valid for a period of 180
days, and may be updated during the 180 days to 1-year timeframe. The report is valid for
use in any of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
(CERCLA) defenses ONLY if it is updated within this time frame. If greater than one year
passes from the final report date, the Phase | effort would need to be repeated to remain in
compliance with ASTM and the AAI protection.

Vil
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1.0 Introduction

1.1 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase | environmental site assessment (Phase | ESA) is to document the
evaluation of the project lands for indications of recognized environmental conditions (RECs). ASTM
International (ASTM) Practice E 1527-13 defines the following categories of REC:

REC: The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or
at a property: (1) due to release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to
the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment. De minimis conditions are not recognized environmental conditions (see definition
below).

ASTM E 1527-13 defines release as a release of any hazardous substance or petroleum product
shall have the same meaning as the definition of “release” in Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), 42 United States Code (U.S.C.) § 9601(22)).

Historical REC (HREC): A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that
has occurred in connection with the property, and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the
applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory
authority. The property is not subject to any required controls (for example, property use restrictions,
activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).

Controlled REC (CREC): A REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority
(for example, as documented by the issuance of a No Further Action [NFA] letter or equivalent, or
meeting risk-based criteria established by the regulatory authority). Hazardous substances or
petroleum products are allowed to remain in place, subject to the implementation of required controls
(for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or
engineering controls).

Additional conditions that are not included under the definitions of a REC, but are defined by ASTM
Practice E 1527-13 include:

De minimis: A condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the
environment, and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions
are not RECs, historical RECs nor CRECs.

Business Environmental Risk: A risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-
driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial
real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this
practice.

Consideration of business environmental risk issues may involve addressing one or more non-scope
considerations.
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In addition the ASTM defined RECs, the Phase 1 ESA includes addressing solid waste and physical
hazards issues. Where BLM defines physical hazards are (BLM 2012):

Man-caused situations, such as mine shafts, high walls, unsafe bridges, primitive roads, or
similar features, where the potential exists for injury or death to visitors on the lands before the
disposal is completed.

It is BLM policy that locations of sites must be identified on site maps, a detailed description be
provided, and photo documentation be included in the ESA report

1.2 Scope of Services, Significant Assumptions, and
Limitations

The services provided for this project consisted of the following:
e Provide a description of the Project Area, including current land uses (Section 2.1 — 2.3)

e Provide a general description of the topography, soils, geology, and groundwater flow
direction (Section 2.4)

e Review reasonably ascertainable and reviewable regulatory information published by
Federal, state, local, and tribal, environmental agencies pertaining to the Project Area
(Section 4.0 in total)

e Review historical data sources for the Project Area, including aerial photographs,
topographic maps, and other readily available development data (Section 4.3)

e Conduct an area reconnaissance and an environmental review—including a visual review of
adjoining properties—with a focus on indications of hazardous substances, petroleum
products, polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), wells, storage tanks, solid waste disposal pits
and sumps, and utilities. In addition review site for physical hazards as defined above
(Section 5.0 in total)

e Interview current owner of the Project Area and interview other persons with knowledge of
the development history of the Project Area (Section 6.0 in total)

¢ Determine data gaps in the information obtained and comment on their significance in
identifying RECs for the Project Area (Section 11.0)

e Prepare a written report of methods, findings, opinions and conclusions (Sections 8.0, 9.0,
and 12.0 in total).

The goal of this scope of services is to assist the user in identifying conditions in the project area that
may indicate risks regarding hazardous materials storage, disposal, or other impacts. The resulting
report may qualify the user for relief from liabilities as one of three “defenses” identified in the 2002
Brownfields Amendments to CERCLA, Section 9607 (All Appropriate Inquiry [AAI] subsections).
These three defenses include:

1. The “innocent landowner” defense to potential liabilities under 42 U.S.C. § 9601
2. The “contiguous project corridor owner” defense pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 9607q
3. The “bona fide prospective purchaser” defense pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §9607r
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Federal regulations at (42 U.S.C 89601(35)(A) & (B),89607(b)(3), §9607(q); and §9607(r)),
promulgated by the United States (U.S.) Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), require that
liability release be based (in part) on completion of AAI prior to purchase of a property. Those
inquiries are documented by Phase | reports, or ESAs. EPA has agreed that the recently developed
ASTM guidance (ASTM Practice E 1527-13: 3.2.6) specifies and interprets AAl requirements.

A user is defined by ASTM Practice E 1527-13: as the party seeking to use Practice E 1527 to
complete an ESA of the project area and may include a potential purchaser of land in the project
area, a potential tenant of the Project Area, an owner of land in the project area, a lender, or a
project area manager. Investigative areas not included in the standard ASTM ESA scope include:
asbestos, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, radon or urea formaldehyde, wetland issues,
regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety,
ecological resources, endangered species, and high voltage power lines.

Indoor air quality from sources such as mold and asbestos is not included in the ASTM standard
except to the extent that indoor air impacts are related to Superfund release and/or caused by
releases of hazardous substances into subsurface soil or groundwater (vapor intrusion).

The potential for vapor encroachment or intrusion into structures in the Project Area are assessed
from onsite or offsite sources, based on the experience of the Environmental Professional. State and
national policies and standards relevant to vapor intrusion are in flux, and subject to change.

The scope of services for ESA projects also does not include the completion of soil borings, the
installation of groundwater monitoring wells, or the collection of soil or groundwater samples.

HDR has made certain assumptions in preparing the scope of this assessment:

e Data gathered from public information sources (i.e., libraries or public regulatory agencies)
are accurate and reliable.

e Site operations reflect site conditions relative to potential releases, and no intentional
concealment of environmental conditions or releases has occurred.

e Interview information is directly reported as gathered by the assessor, and is limited by the
accuracy of the interviewee’s recollection and experience.

e Published geologic information and site observations made by the environmental
professional are used to estimate likely contaminant migration pathways in the subsurface.
These estimates by the environmental professional are limited in accuracy, and are generally
cross-referenced with existing information about similar sites and environmental releases in
the area, if available.

e Regulatory information is limited to sites identified after the late 1980s, because reliable
records were not kept by regulatory agencies prior to that time frame.

The findings and conclusions presented in this report are based on the procedures described in
ASTM Practice E 1527-13, informal discussions with various agencies, a review of the available
literature cited in this report, conditions noted at the time of this Phase | ESA, and HDR'’s
interpretation of the information obtained as part of this Phase | ESA. The findings and conclusions
are limited to the specific project and properties described in this report, and by the accuracy and
completeness of the information provided by others.
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An ESA cannot entirely eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs. Conducting this
assessment is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for RECs in
connection with a project area within reasonable limits of time and cost. In conducting its services,
HDR used a degree of care and skill ordinarily exercised under similar circumstances by reputable
members of its profession practicing in the same locality. This Phase | ESA conforms to the level of
documentation required in ASTM Practice E 1527-13. However, HDR may omit discussion of certain
records, i.e., sources deemed, in HDR’s professional opinion, to be inapplicable, or of limited value,
to the specific needs of the client. However, in accordance with ASTM, if the lack of available
documentation results in a data gap, this data gap is identified and its significance is discussed.

1.3 User Reliance

HDR Engineering, Inc. (HDR) received authorization from the J.R. Simplot Company (Simplot) and
the U.S. Department of the Interior Bureau of Land Management (BLM) to conduct a Phase | ESA of
the Project Area. The Project Area is defined as the non-Federal lands, located in Bannock County,
Idaho, proposed for exchange with the BLM for Federal land, as well as additional Simplot-owned,
non-Federal land proposed to be conveyed to BLM as mitigation. This Phase | ESA has been
prepared for Simplot and BLM and only Simplot and BLM have the right to rely on the contents of
this Phase | ESA without written authorization.

This Phase | ESA focuses on the non-Federal land (Project Area) offered in exchange for the
Federal land and non-Federal land proposed to be conveyed as mitigation. An assessment of the
Federal land is available under different cover (Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Blackrock
Land Exchange: Disposal of Federal Land, HDR 2019).

2.0 Site Description

2.1 Location and Legal Description

The Project Area is comprised of 9 parcels of non-Federal land proposed for exchange as well as
one parcel of non-Federal land proposed to be conveyed as mitigation in the Blackrock Land
Exchange project. Table 1 lists the Project Area non-Federal parcels.

The Project Area parcels comprise approximately 826 acres of undeveloped land in four non-
contiguous blocks, in Bannock County, near Inkom, Idaho. Two of the blocks, comprised of two
parcels according to the Bannock County Assessor, are in Township 7 South, Range 36 East (T7S,
R36E):

e R4015002300 (mitigation parcel)
¢ R4015002401

To the southwest are the other two blocks, comprised of eight parcels according to the Bannock
County Assessor, are in T7S, R35E:

e R4013009900
e R4013009700
e R4013009600
e R4013009500
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e R4013009400
e R4013043100
e R4013043400
e R4013036700

The two blocks in T7S, R36E, sections 6 and 7, are entirely surrounded by Federal land. The two
blocks in T7S, R35E, sections 13, 14, 23, and 24, are bound by Federal land to the east, north, and
west, and by non-Federal land and/or Interstate 15 (I-15) to the south. Refer to the project vicinity
map for the locations of both the Project Area and the Federal land proposed for exchange, and the
detail map of the Project Area (Figure 1, Figure 2, and Figure 3) for further site location detalils.
Figure 2 presents the Project Area legal description and Figure 3 presents the Project Area by
county parcel numbers.

Table 1. Description of Blackrock Land Exchange Non-Federal Parcels

Non-Federal Land Offered in Exchange for Federal Land

Parcel ID* Township 7 South, Range 35 East

R4013009400
R4013009600 | Section 13: W¥%2 NWYa, W2 SW¥4, SEYa SWYa, SEYa SEY4
R4013009500

R4013009900

Section 14, Lot 1: EY2 SW¥4, N2 SEY4, SWY4 SEY4
R4013009700

R4013036700 | Section 23: Portion of NE¥s NE%4 north of Interstate 15 right-of-way

R4013043400 | section 24: Portion of N¥2 NW¥4 north of Interstate 15 and portion of E¥2 NEY4 north of
R4013043100 Interstate 15

Bannock County

Township 7 South, Range 36 East

R4015002401 | Section 7: NEY4 NEYa

R4015002300 | Section 6: NW¥a, SW¥%: NEYs, NW¥4 SEY4, NEYs SWY4

* Parcel IDs per Bannock County Assessor’s website:
https://bannock.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=dfe86cb077844d8f8b68ba0lac6f7087

The land around the Project Area consists of public and private uses. Undeveloped, BLM-owned
Federal land dominates the area north of I-15 and north of the Project Area. Immediately south of I-
15, in between the interstate and Portneuf River, are several non-Federal properties, including
residences and farmland.

2.2 Site and Vicinity Characteristics

The Project Area (non-Federal land) is located in the Blackrock and Caddy Canyon area,
east/southeast of Pocatello, Idaho, in Bannock County (Figure 2). It is on the north side of the
Portneuf River Valley on the southern edge of the Pocatello Range. The Pocatello Range is a small
northeastern branch of the larger Bannock Range. Terrain is steep and mountainous with soils
ranging from shallow and rocky to deep and well drained. Elevations in this area range from 4,500 to
6,500 feet above mean sea level. Vegetation consists of native shrub steppe type, with minimal
juniper. The Project Area is traversed by an ephemeral stream, which originates on public land to the
north. In addition, the offered land contains a natural spring headwaters that flows through Caddy
Canyon.
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2.3 Area Geology and Hydrogeology

The Project Area is located southeast of the Eastern Snake River Plain between Pocatello and
Inkom, Idaho. The Portneuf River is the main surface water feature in the area and is present south
of the Project Area, south of I-15. According to the Inkom Quadrangle Geologic Map (Rodger et al,
2006), the Project Area consists of Late Proterozoic formations of the Brigham Group and members
of the Pocatello Formation. Deposits of the Brigham Group include the Blackrock Canyon Limestone
(limestone and dolomite marble), Papoose Creek Formation (argillite and quartzite), and Caddy
Canyon Quartzite (quartzite, conglomerate, and some shale). From the Pocatello Formation,
deposits of the laminated quartzite and thinly bedded argillite and phyllite are present in the project
area. Holocene loess deposits (windblown silt) are present on hillsides while Holocene aged alluvial
fan deposits are present in the southern-most portions of the project area along 1-15. Along
Blackrock Canyon road are Holocene alluvium deposits consisting of unconsolidated sands, silts,
and gravels.

Several faults are present throughout the area, with the Blackrock Canyon fault trending north-south
through Blackrock Canyon. Several smaller normal faults are present between Blackrock Canyon

and Caddy Canyon, with more in the surrounding areas. The nearest thrust fault is the Bear Canyon
Thrust fault near Inkom, Idaho. Folding is also prevalent in the area, with the Blackrock Canyon Fold
being present at the surface west of Blackrock Canyon, and present at depth below Caddy Canyon.

The Project Area receives approximately 12 inches of mean annual precipitation. Most of the
precipitation occurs from March to May, with secondary peaks occurring during November and
December. Temperatures in the region range from a mean daily low of 14.4 degrees Fahrenheit (°F)
in January to a mean daily high of 88.0°F in July.

Shallow groundwater flow direction in the area follows the contours of the terrain and moves toward
the Portneuf River. Shallow groundwater flow is expected to move southerly or southwest in the
Project Area toward the Portneuf River.

2.4 Current Use of Property and Adjoining Properties

The Project Area consists primarily of undeveloped land, except for cattle grazing and watering,
access roads to public lands, and unauthorized recreational activities (shooting, four-wheeling).
Adjoining properties includes BLM public land and non-Federal land (undeveloped, residential
homes near I-15, and livestock grazing).

2.5 Description of Structures, Roads, and Other Site
Improvements

The nearest roads to the two blocks of land in T7S, R36E, are W. Buckskin Road to the north and N.
Rapid Creek Road to the east, while I-15 is further south. N. Blackrock Canyon Road runs north-
south through the western portion of the western-most Project Area land in T7S, R35E. Most of the
Project Area land in T7S, R35S is bordered to the south by I-15. The main access into Blackrock
Canyon is via a county road just off of I-15 south of Pocatello. The BLM has acquired an easement
from Simplot for a road that connects to the county road, and then runs up Blackrock Canyon for
about one-half mile to the public land. An unpaved road is also located along Caddy Canyon that
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serves as an access to public lands. An improved spring is located in Caddy Canyon that is used for
watering cattle.
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3.0 User Provided Information

As part of the all appropriate inquiries (AAl), the report user has the following investigatory
responsibilities:

e Providing searches for recorded environmental cleanup liens
¢ Reporting specialized knowledge of the subject property

o Evaluating the relationship of the purchase price to the value of the property, if not
contaminated

For the Project Area, Simplot has indicated that no environmental cleanup liens are filed or recorded
against the non-Federal land. Simplot has no knowledge of activity or land use limitations that are in
place the Project Area or that have been filed or recorded in a registry.

Specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby properties includes the lead-
contaminated soil cleanup and tire dump removal conducted at the non-Federal land. This
information is discussed in Section 4.3.

4.0 Records Review

4.1 EDR Database Search Results

HDR contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to complete a database search of
Federal, state, and tribal environmental records for the Project Area. EDR performed the
computerized search for the Project Area on May 30, 2019. The databases included Federal, state,
local, and tribal databases as defined by ASTM E 1527-13, plus EDR proprietary databases as
research aids.

The EDR search found no listings for the Project Area nor any surrounding properties within the
search radius. A complete copy of the EDR environmental database report is included in
Appendix A.

4.2 Additional Regulatory Information

4.2.1 Online Sources

Using the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality’s (IDEQ) online Waste Management and
Remediation Division Facility Mapper (http://www.deq.idaho.gov/waste-mgmt-
remediation/remediation-activities/facility-mapper/), HDR searched for the Project Area on July 11,
2019, and found that none of the Project Area parcels is listed.

4.2.2 Agency File Reviews
See Section 4.2.1.
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4.3 Historical Use Information

The objective of reviewing historical use information is to develop a history of previous land uses at
and in the vicinity of the Project Area, and to assess these uses for potential hazardous materials
impacts that may affect the Project Area. HDR reviewed those historical sources that were
reasonably ascertainable and likely to provide useful information, as defined by the ASTM standard.

4.3.1 Fire Insurance Maps

The Project Area is undeveloped land with no physical address. There is no Sanborn® Fire
Insurance Maps coverage.

4.3.2 Historical Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs are valuable for the environmental assessor to review features of the
Project Area and surrounding properties over a long period of time. HDR reviewed historical aerial
photographs of the Project Area provided by EDR (Appendix B) for the following years: 1953, 1969,
1974, 1980, 1985, 1992-1993, 1998, 2004, 2009, 2013, and 2017. EDR provided three photos for
each year of coverage to ensure the entire Project Area was captured. Figure 4 illustrates
photographic coverage.

12



Blackrock Land Exchange: Pre-acquisition of Non-Federal Land Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
September 2019

Bannock County, ID

R

Can
i
%

iV B\ackrock

e AR

1l w Old Highway 81

Figure 4. EDR Photographic Coverage
Numbers 1, 2 and 3 in figure relate to the _1, _2, and _3 suffixes in the picture descriptions below.

1953_1: The area was undeveloped land. Unpaved (dirt) roads were visible. On the most north
parcel, there is an area (0.25 acres) that is void of vegetation. This area is visible on all aerials
including Google Earth 2018 imagery. The area is rocky and may be old land slide area (site

reconnaissance did to reveal any RECs).

-Usy

1953 2: The Project Area was undeveloped land with dirt road visible, including one where present

day N. Blackrock Canyon Road exists, which runs north-south through the Project Area. Some

residential development (land clearing and structures) was visible south of the Project Area but north

of Old Highway 91.
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1953 3: The Project Area was undeveloped land. Some residential development was visible south
of the Project Are, but north of Old Highway 91.

1969_1: Unchanged from the 1953 photograph.

1969_2: The Project Area was unchanged from the 1953 photograph. I-15 was constructed south of
the Project Area and north of the existing residences.

1969_3: The Project Area was unchanged from the 1953 photograph. I-15 was constructed south of
the Project Area and north of the existing residences.

1974 _1: Unchanged from the 1969 photograph.

1974 _2: Unchanged from the 1969 photograph.

1974_3: Unchanged from the 1969 photograph.

1980_1: Unchanged from the 1974 photograph.

1980_2: Unchanged from the 1974 photograph.

1980_3: Unchanged from the 1974 photograph.

1985 _1: Unchanged from the 1980 photograph.

1985 2: Partial photograph. The Project Area was unchanged from the 1980 photograph.
1985_3: Partial photograph. The Project Area was unchanged from the 1980 photograph.
1992-1993_1: Unchanged from the 1985 photograph.

1992-1993 2: Unchanged from the 1985 photograph.

1992-1993_3: Unchanged from the 1985 photograph.

1998 1: Unchanged from the 1992-1993 photograph.

1998 2: The Project Area was unchanged from the 1992-1993 photograph. There was a new
clearing and potentially a new structure north of the Project Area off of N. Blackrock Canyon Road.
N. Blackrock Canyon Road is more readily discernable in the photograph, potentially indicated it was
paved.

1998 3: Unchanged from the 1992-1993 photograph.
2004_1: Unchanged from the 1998 photograph.

2004_2: Unchanged from the 1998 photograph for Project Area, some development changes south
of the I-15.

2004_3: Unchanged from the 1998 photograph.
2009_1: Unchanged from the 2004 photograph.
2009 _2: Unchanged from the 2004 photograph, some development changes south of the I-15.
2009_3: Unchanged from the 2004 photograph.
2013_1: Unchanged from the 2009 photograph.
2013_2: Unchanged from the 2009 photograph, some development changes south of the I-15.
2013_3: Unchanged from the 2009 photograph.
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2017_1: Unchanged from the 2013 photograph.
2017_2: Unchanged from the 2013 photograph, some development changes south of the I-15.
2017_3: Unchanged from the 2013 photograph.

4.3.3 Historical Topographic Maps

Historical topographic maps provide an overview of the area relative to potential previous land uses.
HDR reviewed historical topographic maps of the Project Area provided by EDR. These maps
served to augment information that was gathered in the historic aerial photograph review. The USGS
7.5-minute series topographic maps (Inkom, 1971; Inkom, 2013) and 15-mimute series topographic
maps (Pocatello, 1937; Pocatello, 1944) were reviewed, and are provided in Appendix C. The
topographic maps show a Union Pacific Railroad track just south of Old Highway 91 as well as
Portneuf River just south of the tracks, neither of which were visible in the aerial photographs in the
Section 4.3.2. However, overall, the topographic maps show the Project Area has remained virtually
unchanged over time.

4.3.4 City Directory Information

There is no physical address for the Project Area, which is comprised of undeveloped land;
therefore, there are no search results available for the parcels in city directories.

4.3.5 Environmental Liens, Activity Use Limitations (AULs) and Additional
Information

Per the Statement of Services assumptions (Section 1.2), no environmental lien search for the
property located at 2105 West Commerce Avenue in Boise, Idaho, was conducted in support of this
Phase 1 ESA. The EDR database (Appendix A), however, includes the following environmental lien
databases:

e NPL Liens — Federal Superfund Liens - Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority
granted the EPA by CERCLA of 1980, the EPA has the authority to file liens against real
property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. EPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund
Liens.

The Project Area is not listed in the database. In addition, EDR contains the following related
databases to site institutional/engineering controls:

e LUCIS — Land Use Control Information System

e US ENG CONTROLS - Engineering Controls Sites List

e US INST Control — Sites with Institutional Controls

e INST Control — Idaho’s institutional controls restricting list

The Project Area is not listed in these databases.
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4.3.6 Summary of Previous Environmental Investigations

PREVIOUS PHASE | ESA
In 2009, HDR prepared a Phase | ESA for the Pocatello office of the BLM that reviewed all but one
of the same properties for a potential land exchange with Simplot.

e Phase | Environmental Site Assessment, Proposed Blackrock Land Exchange IDI-35337,
November 2009

Non-Federal land proposed for exchange in 2009 is also included in the current proposed exchange,
with the addition of the area in S6, T7S, R36E to the current proposed exchange (see Table 1 and
Figure 2).

The 2009 Phase | ESA reviewed the history of Simplot's and BLM’s efforts to complete a land
exchange that ultimately date back to an initial proposal for a Blackrock Land Exchange from
Simplot to BLM in 1994. Following is a chronology of events:

o April 29, 1994: Simplot submitted a Blackrock Land Exchange proposal to the Pocatello
Resource Area, BLM.

e January 3, 1995: Simplot amends proposal to offer an additional parcel of non-Federal land.

e 1995-1996: Feasibility Report/Analysis and Agreement to Initiate is developed and approved.
An environmental assessment (EA) is started.

e 1996-2001: Exchange put on hold.

e 2001: Simplot renews talks with BLM to continue processing the proposed exchange and
amends the proposal to include more acreage of both non-Federal and Federal land.

e 2002: HDR conducted Phase | ESA for BLM
e 2007: HDR updated the Phase | ESA for BLM
e 2009: HDR updated the Phase | ESA for BLM

The 2009 Phase | ESA summarized site reconnaissance conducted in 2002, 2007, and 2009. The
2009 report findings for the Project Area included the following:

e Review of government records revealed an HREC associated with the non-Federal land
pertaining to soil lead remediation, stemming from an unauthorized shooting range
discovered in 1996. Simplot created a permanent soil cover over the lead-contaminated area
in 1996 and moved the drainage course west of the soil cover to prevent future flows from
eroding the fill.

e Site reconnaissance in 2002 revealed a tire dump (approximately 100 tires) in a dry draw on
a portion of the non-Federal land offering. Simplot removed the tires in 2002.

e The 2009 Phase | ESA did not reveal any new findings since the 2007 Phase | ESA.
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5.0 Site Reconnaissance

5.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

HDR conducted a site reconnaissance of the Project Area by observing site conditions from
accessible roads and walking areas that were accessible while avoiding unsafe areas such as cliffs
and steep terrain. HDR personnel also used binoculars to observe land features and used Google
Earth for assessing land surface features. Because of the large acreage involved, HDR'’s team did
not physically walk all areas, however, HDR attempted to observe the entire acreage through visual
observation, including viewing inaccessible areas through binoculars.

5.2 Observations

On June 10 through June 13, 2019, HDR conducted a reconnaissance of the Project Area and
surrounding properties. In addition to assessing the Project Area for ASTM-defined RECs, HDR also
assessed the area for solid waste and physical hazards, where BLM defines physical hazards as
follows:

Man-caused situations, such as mine shafts, high walls, unsafe bridges, primitive roads, or
similar features, where the potential exists for injury or death to visitors on the lands before the
disposal is completed (BLM 2012).

The Project Area consists of 10 parcels in four separate land blocks that encompass approximately
826 acres. The largest contiguous block, comprised of 6 parcels, is the western-most portion of the
Project Area. East of the largest block is another block comprised of two parcels in Caddy Canyon.
The two remaining blocks are smaller, square parcels to the northeast. None of the parcels has been
developed and all roads through or accessing the parcels are unpaved. Figure 5 shows features
identified during site reconnaissance.

Blackrock Canyon Road runs north-south through the western portion of the largest parcel
(R4013009700), which is part of the largest, western-most block of the Project Area. Up the main
canyon on the east side of the road (canyon runs east-west), there is a flat linear feature (an old
road or trail) that runs from the bottom of the canyon up to a wooded area and rock outcrops halfway
up the canyon. At one of the rock outcrops is a potential mine shaft (entrance to an underground
mine) just up the hillside from the old road or trail feature. There is also an area on the ridgeline on
the south side of this canyon that is flatter and may have been dug out at one point. For safety, HDR
did not attempt to enter or go to the edge of the adit (see Photos 10 through 12, Appendix D). Based
on the amount of cuttings (materials excavated from the adit or shaft), it is HDR’s opinion that the
adit is not very deep and may have been an exploratory excavation rather than an active mine.
Regardless, this is a physical hazard. No solid waste or other evidence of mining activity was
observed in this area.

On the east side of the western-most block (on other side of the central ridge) on parcel
R4013043400, there is a hole on the west side of the hill that looks like an animal den. There was
also scattered debris (a pallet, some beer cans, wire, and some metal targets) in parcel
R4013036700. In parcel R4013009600, along the main north-south running dirt road (the only dirt
road on the east side of the western-most block that runs across the whole property), there is a
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common shooting area to the north with a large metal target, scattered broken clay pigeons, and
shells. Along the drainage on the east side of this road (still in parcel R4013009600) are several
berms that seem to be manmade that run across the drainage (dirt or rock, only 10 feet wide or less
depending on the size of the drainage at that location).

On the far east side of the large block (parcel R4013043400), there is a target shooting on the east
side of a dirt road. There were several whole clay pigeons on a rock, shells, glass, broken clay
pigeons, and broken electronics next to the road, and targets set up on a rock just off of the road. On
the west side of this road, there are four dugout areas on the hillside.

In the Caddy Canyon block (parcel R4013043100), there were two tires in the sagebrush on the
southeast corner of the property and a campfire ring on the west side of the road near the east
central side of the property (did not appear to have been used). At the northeast corner of the block
(in parcel R4013009500) there was a metal tank/basin set into the ground that a spring runs into
(could hear water flowing into it) and a square concrete basin, containing solid waste and a tire. Just
downslope is a concrete tank, partially buried, that is appears to be used for water storage to cattle.
This tank had no lid and is a physical hazard (see photos 33 and 34, Appendix D). Just off property
next to the main dirt road running up the canyon was a watering trough fed by a pipe that was
coming from the direction of the spring (might be piped from the metal basin collecting water).

The two smaller square parcels to the northeast (parcels R4015002401 and R4015002300) are
remote compared to the other parcels and, except for dirt roads used for four-wheeling, no solid
waste, physical hazards, or hazardous materials were observed.

Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are located in Appendix D. Table 2 summarizes

sit observations.

Table 2 — Summary of June 10 through 13, 2019, Site Visit Observations

Feature

Regulated Hazardous Substances/Wastes and/or
Petroleum Products in Connection with Project Area

Comment/Observations
Not observed.

Aboveground/Underground Hazardous Substance or
Petroleum Product Storage Tanks (ASTs/USTSs)

Not observed.

Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Product
Containers Not in Connection with Property Use

Not observed.

Unidentified Substance Containers

None

Electrical or Mechanical Equipment Likely to Contain
Fluids

None observed.

Interior Stains or Corrosion

No structures on-site.

Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors

None

Pools of Liquid

None

Drains, Sumps, and Clarifiers

None observed.

Pits, Ponds, and Lagoons

None (note water tank presents physical hazard, see
Figure 5 for location)

Stained Soil or Pavement

No soil staining observed.

Stressed Vegetation

None.
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Table 2 — Summary of June 10 through 13, 2019, Site Visit Observations

Solid Waste Disposal or Evidence of Fill Materials Some trash scattered along access roads. Gun shells
found various locations, two areas identified as small
shooting ranges. See Figure 5 for locations.

Waste Water Discharges No observed.

Wells None observed, spring on eastern most parcel.

Septic Systems Not observed.

Physical Hazards Abandoned mine Shaft and concrete water tank present

potential physical hazards.
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5.3 Solid Waste and Physical Hazards

See Figure 5 and Table 2.

5.4 Utilities and PCBs

A power line traverses the Project Area in a northeast/southwest direction through Section 13.
According to EDR, this is a 46 kilovolt (kV) line. No transformers were observed during the site visit.

5.5 Vapor Intrusion Potential

According to EPA guidance, vapor intrusion is the general term for the migration of the vapor phase
contaminants into buildings or structures. These contaminants are primarily volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) and some heavy metals (mercury). These contaminants migrate from any
subsurface contaminant source, such as contaminated soil or groundwater, through the soil and into
an overlying building. The two general classes of VOCs that account for a large number of soil and
groundwater contamination sites in the United States are petroleum hydrocarbons and non-
petroleum hydrocarbon fuel additives, and chlorinated solvents (drycleaners and de-greasers).

The potential for vapor intrusion was evaluated for the Project Area. Based on the current and
historical use of the Project Area, and the lack of VOC sources in the immediate vicinity, vapor
intrusion is not considered to be of concern for the Project Area.

6.0 Interviews

HDR conducted a phone interview with Mr. Bryce Anderson of the BLM on June 11, 2019. Mr.
Anderson is the BLM project manager for the land exchange project and is familiar with land
management and hazardous materials issues on BLM land in the Pocatello area, this includes the
adjacent BLM land in the Black Canyon and Caddie Canyon areas. He is also familiar with general
land issues on the non-Federal land. The following is a summary of the interview findings regarding
the Project Area (non-Federal lands):

e Mr. Anderson pointed out two potential physical hazards that he requested that HDR review
as part of the Phase 1 ESA. The first was a potential abandoned mine working (he provided
HDR with coordinates) that he observed on Google Earth. HDR confirmed this observation
(see Section 5.0). Secondly, he had observed a concrete tank on the east parcel
(R4013009500) and requested that HDR review this tank as a possible physical hazard
(public could access the top entrance to the tank, see Section 5.0).

e Mr. Anderson was not aware of any hazardous materials issues for the non-Federal land,
however, he indicated that target shooting was common in the area and the HDR should look
for potential shooting ranges during its site reconnaissance.

In addition, HDR interviewed Monty Johnson of Simplot. Mr. Johnson is familiar with the non-Federal
land holdings for the past 15 years. Mr. Johnson indicated he is not aware of any RECs associated
with the Project Area, other than those environmental concerns and issues raised in the previous
Phase 1 ESA.
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7.0 Additional Services/ Non-Scope
Considerations

None.

8.0 Findings

HDR has conducted a Phase | ESA of the Project Area, approximately 826 acres of non-Federal
land (Project Area) proposed for exchange or mitigation in the Blackrock Land Exchange with BLM
near Pocatello, Idaho. Simplot and BLM requested a Phase | ESA of the aforementioned properties
for a potential land exchange for Federal lands.

The Phase | ESA was performed in accordance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E
1527-13 and BLM requirements. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described
previously in this report. Included in this Phase | ESA are a summary of the site reconnaissance
conducted on June 10 through June 13, 2019 the review of the environmental database search
report, historical data sources, and other records, and interviews with available personnel
knowledgeable about the Project Area.

General findings of this assessment include the following:
e Several target shooting areas were identified:

0 East side of a dirt road in parcel R4013043400. HDR observed several whole and broken
clay pigeons, shells, glass, and broken electronics next to the road, and targets set up on
a rock just off of the road.

0 In parcel R4013009600, along the main north-south running dirt road (the only dirt road
on the east side of the western-most block that runs across the whole property), there is
a target shooting area to the north with a large metal target, broken clay pigeons, and
shells.

e In parcel R4013043100, there were two tires in the sagebrush on the southeast corner of the
property and a campfire ring on the west side of the road near the east central side of the
property (did not appear to have been used).

e At the northeast corner of parcel R4013009500 there is a metal tank/basin set into the
ground that a spring runs into (could hear water flowing into it) and a square concrete basin,
containing solid waste and a tire. Just off property next to the main dirt road running up the
canyon was a watering trough fed by a pipe that was coming from the direction of the spring
(might be piped from the metal basin collecting water). The concrete basin is a physical
hazard in that the top lid is missing and the tank is accessible to the public.

o East of Blackrock Canyon Road (parcel R4013009700), at one of the rock outcrops is a mine
shaft (entrance to an underground mine). This is a physical hazard. No solid waste or other
evidence of mining activity was observed in this area. The entrance is hidden by vegetation
and there were no signs of entry (no paths from public accessing entrance).
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e The 2009 Phase | ESA summarized site reconnaissance conducted in 2002, 2007, and
2009. The 2009 report findings for the Project Area included the following:

0 Review of government records in 2009 (note this did not show up in the 2019 EDR
records search) revealed an HREC associated with the non-Federal land pertaining to
soil lead remediation, stemming from an unauthorized shooting range discovered in
1996. Simplot created a permanent soil cover over the lead-contaminated area in 1996
and moved the drainage course west of the soil cover to prevent future flows from
eroding the fill.

0 Site reconnaissance in 2002 revealed a tire dump (approximately 100 tires) in a dry draw
on a portion of the non-Federal land offering. Simplot removed the tires in 2002.

0 The 2009 Phase | ESA did not reveal any new findings since the 2007 Phase | ESA.

9.0 Opinions

HDR offers the following opinion as to whether the all appropriate inquiries (AAI) conducted in
accordance with 40 CFR 312 has identified conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases
of hazardous substances, pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and petroleum products, and
controlled substances as well as the identification of solid waste issues, physical hazards, and non-
scope issues in accordance with BLM Manual Handbook H-2000-01 on, at, in, or to the Project Area
(non-Federal land).:

e The updated 2019 Phase | ESA has not revealed any RECs associated with the Project
Area. HDR identified several areas where target shooting occurs (see Section 5.0). The use
of these shooting areas appears to be disperse (not high density use) and are not
considered to be a shooting range (defined as areas where vegetation is devoid due to high
human traffic with high density of target waste). Rather, for the observed areas, shell
casings, bullets, targets, and debris were scattered.

¢ In addition to target waste, a pallet, wire, tires camper shell, and scrap metal are present
within the non-Federal land.

¢ HDR identified two physical hazards as per BLM requirements as part of a Phase | ESA (see
Figure 5 for locations):

0 Mine shaft

0 Concrete water basin (tank) without lid.

10.0  Additional Investigations and
Recommendations

10.1 Additional Investigations

No additional investigation is recommended in order to detect the presence of hazardous
substances or petroleum products.
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10.2 Recommendations

Recommendations included in this report were developed through the investigative procedures
described in the Scope of Services, Significant Assumptions, and Limitations sections of this report
(see Section 1.2). These findings should be reviewed within the context of the limitations provided in
the Limitations section.

HDR makes following recommendations:

e BLM and Simplot should negotiate mitigation of the two physical hazards described in
Section 5.0 and Section 9.0 prior to BLM acceptance of title to the property.

e The solid waste (target trash, pallet, wire, tires, camper shell, and scrap metal) should be
removed prior to acquisition.

e The report user should consider the “shelf life” of Phase | documents in determining risk.
ASTM E 1527-13: 4.6 states that a conforming “Phase I” report is valid for a period of 180
days, and may be updated during the 180 days to 1-year timeframe. The report is valid for
use in any of the CERCLA defenses ONLY if it is updated within this time frame. If greater
than one year passes from the final report date, the Phase | effort would need to be repeated
to remain in compliance with ASTM and the “All Appropriate Inquiry” protection.

11.0 Data Gaps

The ASTM E 1527-13 standards require a listing of “data gaps,” including data failure, encountered
during the investigative process that may affect the validity of the conclusions drawn by the
environmental professional. The ASTM E 1527-13: 12.7 standard also requires that the
environmental professional estimate the relative importance of the data gaps. Generally, gaps in
available data are related to the availability of historical data sources for specific sites of concern.
The environmental professional uses multiple historical data sources as a method to provide
coverage for data gaps. Historical information is collected on a recurring basis, and the passage of
time between data sets may or may not constitute a significant gap in data coverage.

For this project, the following items may constitute a data gap as defined by ASTM E 1527-13:

e Absence of Sanborn fire insurance maps

The inability to obtain and review the Sanborn fire insurance maps does not present a significant
data gap, because of the presence of other supporting historical information.

12.0 Conclusions

Based upon the above-detailed Findings and Opinions, HDR concludes that no RECs have been
identified for the Project Area, as enumerated in Findings (Section 8.0). The following statement is
required by ASTM E 1527-13 as a positive declaration of whether RECs were found:

HDR has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of
ASTM Practice E1527 of non-Federal land proposed for exchange with BLM in the
Blackrock Land Exchange. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are
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described in previous sections of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence
of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property.

13.0 Deviations

None.
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15.0 Environmental Professional Statement

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
environmental professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312.

16.0 Results of All Appropriate Inquiries

This Phase | has revealed no evidence of hazardous substances, petroleum products, or
environmental conditions on this real property. No further inquiry is needed for purposes of all
appropriate inquiries; therefore, this property is suitable for acquisition.

25


http:5665500.7s

Blackrock Land Exchange: Pre-acquisition of Non-Federal Land Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Bannock County, ID September 2019

17.0 Approvals
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18.0  Qualifications of Preparing Consultant

This Phase | ESA was performed by the following HDR personnel:

Mr. Michael R. Murray, Ph.D., HDR’s qualified environmental professional, as defined by ASTM
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remediation, wastewater/biosolids land application, wetland delineation and mitigation, statistical
analysis and design, mine site closures, hazardous materials management, biological assessments,
database management, research, project management, and teaching. Dr. Murray’s responsibilities
have included technical lead, project planning, field supervision, schedule and cost control, public
relations, and expert witness support. He has conducted over 100 ESAs.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT
POCATELLO, ID 83201

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The Target Property was identified in the following databases.

Page Numbers and Map ldentifcations refer to the EDR Area/Corridor Report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were not identified.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

TC5665500.7s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND

TC5665500.7s Page 2
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CONTACT: Michael Murray
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
SHWS N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LAST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0

TC5665500.7s
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWTIRE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ALLSITES 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
UXO 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TIER 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uiC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP
EDR Hist Auto
EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF
RGA LUST

- Totals --

1.000 0 0 0 0 NR
0.125 0 NR NR NR NR
0.125 0 NR NR NR NR
TP NR NR NR NR NR
TP NR NR NR NR NR
0 0 0 0 0 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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Focus Map - 1 - 5665500.7s

A Sites /\/ Focus Map - Sites Indian Reservations BIA 0 1/8 1/4 Miles
] | |
/\/ Target Property N Power Line —E—
\ Search Buffer I~ N National Priority List Sites
N L] v

s\ / Focus Map - No Sites m Dept. Defense Sites

SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot CONTACT: Michael Murray
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
ZIP: 83201 DATE: 05/30/19

Copyright © 2019 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.




[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 1

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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A Sites /\/ Focus Map - Sites Indian Reservations BIA
/\/ Target Property N Power Line

\ Search Buffer T N National Priority List Sites
N ] v

s\ / Focus Map - No Sites m Dept. Defense Sites

0 1/8 1/4 Miles

| |

SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot
ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID

ZIP: 83201

CLIENT: HDR
CONTACT: Michael Murray
INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
DATE: 05/30/19

Copyright © 2019 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.




[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 2

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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A Sites /\/ Focus Map - Sites Indian Reservations BIA 0 1/8 1/4 Miles

| |
/\/ Target Property N Power Line g—
\ Search Buffer I~ N National Priority List Sites
N ] v

s\ / Focus Map - No Sites m Dept. Defense Sites

SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot CONTACT: Michael Murray
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
ZIP: 83201 DATE: 05/30/19

Copyright © 2019 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 3

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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A Sites /\/ Focus Map - Sites Indian Reservations BIA 0 1/8 1/4 Miles
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\ Search Buffer I~ National Priority List Sites
N L] v

s\ / Focus Map - No Sites m Dept. Defense Sites

SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot CONTACT: Michael Murray
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
ZIP: 83201 DATE: 05/30/19
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 4

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Blackrock Canyon Rd

== == = == \

A Sites /\ /
/\/ Target Property N
/I:v/ Search Buffer

s\ / Focus Map - No Sites m

Focus Map - Sites

Indian Reservations BIA 0 18

Power Line

National Priority List Sites

Dept. Defense Sites

SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot

ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID
ZIP: 83201

CLIENT: HDR
CONTACT: Michael Murray
INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
DATE: 05/30/19

Copyright © 2019 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.




[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 5

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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N

A Sites /\/ Focus Map - Sites Indian Reservations BIA

/\/ Target Property N Power Line

/1:/ Search Buffer ‘ National Priority List Sites

s\ / Focus Map - No Sites m Dept. Defense Sites
SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot CONTACT: Michael Murray
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
ZIP: 83201 DATE: 05/30/19

Copyright © 2019 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 6

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - No Sites m Dept. Defense Sites

SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot CONTACT: Michael Murray
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
ZIP: 83201 DATE: 05/30/19
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 7

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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s\ / Focus Map - No Sites m Dept. Defense Sites

SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot CONTACT: Michael Murray
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
ZIP: 83201 DATE: 05/30/19
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 8

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 9 -

5665500.7s
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Blackrock Canyon Rd
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A Sites Focus Map - Sites
/\/ Target Property N Power Line
Search Buffer —~ National Priority List Sites
N ] v

N/ Dept. Defense Sites

Focus Map - No Sites m

- Indian Reservations BIA

SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot
ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID

ZIP: 83201

CLIENT: HDR
CONTACT: Michael Murray
INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
DATE: 05/30/19
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 9

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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A Sites /\/ Focus Map - Sites Indian Reservations BIA 0 1/8 1/4 Miles
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\ Search Buffer I~ N National Priority List Sites
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s\ / Focus Map - No Sites m Dept. Defense Sites

SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot CONTACT: Michael Murray
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
ZIP: 83201 DATE: 05/30/19
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 10

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 11 - 5665500.7s
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Dept. Defense Sites

s\ / Focus Map - No Sites m

0 1/8 1/4 Miles

| |

SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot
ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID

ZIP: 83201

CLIENT: HDR
CONTACT: Michael Murray
INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
DATE: 05/30/19

Copyright © 2019 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.




[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 11

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 12 - 5665500.7s
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s\ / Focus Map - No Sites m Dept. Defense Sites

SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot CONTACT: Michael Murray
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
ZIP: 83201 DATE: 05/30/19
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 12

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 13 - 5665500.7s
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s\ / Focus Map - No Sites m Dept. Defense Sites

SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot CONTACT: Michael Murray
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
ZIP: 83201 DATE: 05/30/19
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 13

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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SITE NAME: Private Lands Simplot CLIENT: HDR
ADDRESS: Private Lands Simplot CONTACT: Michael Murray
CITY/STATE: Pocatello ID INQUIRY #: 5665500.7s
ZIP: 83201 DATE: 05/30/19
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 14

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Focus Map - 15 - 5665500.7s
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY - FOCUS MAP 15

Target Property:
PRIVATE LANDS SIMPLOT

POCATELLO, ID 83201

MAP ID / DIST (ft. & mi.)
FOCUS MAP__ SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS DIRECTION

NO MAPPED SITES FOUND
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

NO SITES FOUND
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Count: 2 records ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)
POCATELLO 99475982 PRIVATE CROSSING ERNS
POCATELLO 1012311371 VACANCT LOT (ASBESTOS) PRIVATE PROPERTY 83201 FINDS
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

NPL: National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries
Sources:

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659
EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247
EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774
EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9

Telephone 312-886-6686

Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC5665500.7s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8704

Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the

sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed

and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites.

Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,

assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or

other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC5665500.7s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (206) 553-1200

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2019 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5665500.7s

Page GR-3



http:TC5665500.7s

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation

care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ID SHWS: This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: 208-373-0502

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2019

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: N/A
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

ID SWF/LF: Solid Waste Landfills
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2019 Telephone: 208-334-5860

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2019

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

ID LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 06/20/2011 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2011 Telephone: 208-373-0347

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2019

Number of Days to Update: 8 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ID LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019 Telephone: 208-373-0130

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2019

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.
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Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019

Number of Days to Update: 136 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal registered storage tank lists

ID UST: Registered Underground Storage Tanks in Idaho
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery

Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019 Telephone: 208-373-0130

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2019

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ID INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls Restricting Use
Sites included in the Remediation Sites database that have institutional controls stricting use.
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Date of Government Version: 03/05/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2019 Telephone: 208-373-0347

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2019

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

ID VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
The Idaho Legislature created the Idaho land Remediation Act, DEQ'’s Voluntary Cleanup Program, to encourage innovation
and cooperation between the state, local communities and private parties working to revitalize properties with
hazardous substance or petroleum contamination.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2019 Telephone: 208-373-0495

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2019

Number of Days to Update: 57 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last 